
©hr i ’tatf (Uparbws (EuUege 
of (foloraiin

THE SUMMER TERM
1916

SIX WEEKS 
JUNE 12 T O  JU LY  21, 1916

PUBLISHED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

GREELEY, COLORADO





B U L L E T IN  O F  T H E  S T A T E  T E A C H E R S  C O L L E G E  O F  C O L O R A D O  

Series XVI. March, 1916 Number 1
E ntered  a t the  Postoffice, G reeley , Colorado, as second class m a tte r

T h e  S ta te  T eachers  College of C o lo rado

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND 
CATALOG OF COURSES FOR THE 

S U M M E R  T E R M
1916

SIX WEEKS 
JUNE 12 TO JULY 21

GREELEY, COLORADO

$
V

In  all publications of th e  College certain  of the recom m ended spellings o f the  
Sim plified Spelling B oard  are used





!
A N NO UNO E  M E N  TS. 3

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENTS.
T H E  C A L E N D A R .

June 12, Monday, Registration Day for the Summer Term.
June 13, Tuesday, Recitations begin.
July 4, Tuesday, Independence Day.
July 21, Friday, The Summer Convocation. The conferring of 

Diplomas and Degrees, and the close of the Summer 
Term.

A D V A N C E D  S T A N D I N G .

Individuals who expect to attend the Summer School of the State 
Teachers College, and who desire advanced standing, should write for 
application blanks for advanced standing at their earliest convenience, 
and should return these as soon as possible together with credentials to 
the College, so that they may be considered before the opening of the 
summer session. It is exceedingly important that full credentials, relative 
to all the work for which credit is expected be forwarded. This saves the 
student much delay and inconvenience.

P R AC T I C E  T E A C H I N G  IN T H E  T R A I N I N G  S C HO OL .

Students who expect to teach in the Training Department, either the 
Elementary School or High School, during the summer session, are asked 
to correspond with Mr. Hugh before the opening of the term.

R E D U C E D  R A I L R O A D  R A T E S .

Reduced railroad rates on all railroads will be offered, the details of 
which may be obtained from your local agent or from the Secretary of 
the College at a later date.



4 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE OF COLORADO.
FACULTY.

fZACHARIAH XENOPHON SNYDER, Ph.D., LL.D., P resident and Pro­
fessor of Education.

JAMES HARVEY HAYS, A.B., A.M., Acting President, Dean of the College 
and of Non-Resident and Summer Term Work, and Professor of Latin 
and Mythology.

HELEN GILPIN-BROWN, A.B., Dean of Women.
♦ELIZABETH HAYS KENDEL, Pd.M., A.B., Training Teacher, Fifth 

Grade.
SAMTTEL MILO HADDEN, Pd.B., A.B., A.M., Dean of Practical Arts, and 

Professor of Industrial Education.
DAVID DOUGLAS HUGH, A.B., A.M., Dean of the Training School, and 

Professor of Education.
FRANCIS LORENZO ABBOTT, B.S., A.M., Professor of Physical Science.
BELLA BRUCE SIBLEY, A.B., T raining Teacher, Second Grade.
GURDON RANSOM MILLER, Ph.B., A.M., Dean of the Senior College, and 

Professor of Sociology and Economics.
FRANCES TOBEY, B.S., Dean of the Junior College, and Professor of 

Reading and Interpretation.
ETHAN ALLEN CROSS, A.B., Ph.M., Professor of L iterature and English.
ALBERT FRANK CARTER, A.B., M.S., Librarian, and Professor of Bibli­

ography.
WILLIAM BARNARD MOONEY, Pd.M., A.B., School Visitor and Professor 

of School Administration.
JACOB DANIEL HEILMAN, Ph.D., Professor of Psychology and Child 

Study.
FRANK W. SHULTIS, A.B., A.M., Professor of Business Education.
KATHRYN M. LONG, B.S., A.B., Training Teacher, F irst Grade.
EMMA C. DUMKE, A.B., Instructor in High School Reading and Modern 

Foreign Languages.
JOHN T. McCUNNIFF, Pd.M., A.B., A ssistant Professor of Industrial 

Arts—Printing and Mechanical Drawing.
MAX SHENCK, A ssistant in Industrial A rts—Bookbinding.
GEORGE WILLIAM FINLEY, B.S., Professor of M athematics.
MARGARET STATLER, Pd.B., A.B., Training Teacher, Third Grade, and 

Instructor in Story Telling.
GRACE CUSHMAN, Pd.B., A ssistant Librarian, and Instructor in L ibrary 

Work.
GEORGE A. BARKER, M.S., Professor of Geology, Physiography, and 

Geography.

t Deceased, N ovem ber 11, 1915.
* On leave of absence— Sabbatical year.



THE COLLEGE FACULTY. 5

JO H N  R. BELL, A.B., A.M., D .Litt., P rinc ipal of th e  H igh School, and 
P ro fesso r of Secondary E ducation.

RAE E. BLANCHARD, A.B., H igh School P recep tre ss  and In s tru c to r in 
L ite ra tu re  and E nglish.

AMY RACHEL FOOTE, A.B., T ra in ing  T eacher, S ix th  Grade.
CHARLES M. FOULK, Pd.B., A ss is tan t in  M anual T rain ing .
GEORGE EA R L FREELAN D , A.B., A.M., P rincipal of the  E lem en tary  

School, and P ro fesso r of School H ygiene.
AGNES HOLM ES, Pd.M., A ssis tan t in In d u stria l A rts.
JEN N Y  LIND GREEN, T ra in ing  T eacher, Seventh  Grade.
W A LTER  F. ISAACS, B.S., P ro fesso r of F ine and Applied A rts.
MILDRED DEERING JU LIAN , B.S., T ra in ing  T eacher, K indergarten . 
JO H N  CLARK KENDEL, A.B., D irector, and  P ro fesso r of Public School 

Music.
MARGARET JOY KEYES, A.B., A ss is tan t in Physica l E ducation .
M ERLE KISSICK, A.B., Ph.B., A ssis tan t P ro fesso r of H ousehold A rts. 
CELIA LAW LER, Pd.M., T ra in ing  T eacher, F ou rth  Grade.
N E L L IE  BELDEN LAYTON, Pd.M., A ss is tan t in  M usic—Piano.
ROYCE R EED  LONG, A.B., P ro fesso r of P hysical E ducation .
IDA MARSHALL, B.S., D irector, and P ro fesso r of Hom e Econom ics. 
THOMAS C. McCRACKEN, A.B., A.M., D ean of the  G raduate  College and 

P ro fesso r of the Science and A rt of E ducation.
FRIEDA  B. ROHR, Pd.M., A.B., T ra in ing  T eacher, F ifth  Grade.
EDW IN  B. SMITH, B.S., P ro fesso r of H isto ry  and Political Science. 
CHARLES HALL W ITH ING TON , M.S., A.M., P ro fesso r of A griculture . 
LEV E R E T T  A LLEN ADAMS, A.B., A.M., Ph.D., P ro fesso r of Biology. 
CHARLES JO S E PH  BLOUT, A.B., A.M., In s tru c to r in P hysics and Chem ­

istry , H igh School.
JE A N  CROSBY, A.B., In s tru c to r of H istory , H igh School.
EDW IN STANTON DU PONCET. A.B., Ph.D., P ro fesso r of M odern Foreign 

L anguages.
JO H N  C. JOHNSON, A.B., M.S., A ssis tan t P ro fesso r of Biology.
LUCY McLANE, A.B., In s tru c to r in E nglish, H igh School.
ADDISON LEROY P H IL L IPS , A.B., P ro fesso r of E nglish.
EDGAR DUNNINGTON RANDOLPH, A.B., A.M., P ro fesso r of Sociology. 
FLO R EN C E R ED IFER , A.B., In s tru c to r in D om estic Science.
GLADYS IR EN E SCH A RFEN STEIN , Ph.B., In s tru c to r in H ousehold A rts. 
JO S E PH  HEN RY  SH RIBER, A.B., D irector of C ounty School A dm in istra ­

tion.
MARGARET W ATSON, Pd.M., A.B., A ssis tan t L ib rarian .
EDNA W ELCH , Pd.B., A ssis tan t in C om m ercial W ork—H igh School. 
JE H U  BENTON W H ITE, B.S., P ro fesso r of C om m ercial W ork.
GRACE W ILSON, Pd.B., A.B., A ss is tan t to  the  D ean of W omen.
FRAN K  L E E  W RIG HT, A.B., A.M., P ro fesso r of E ducation.



6 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

NON- RESIDENT MEMBERS OF T HE FACULTY,  SUMMER TERM,  1916.

G. S t a n l e y  H a l l , Ph.D., LL.D., President of Clark University. 
E d w a r d  A. S t e in e r , Ph.D., Grinnell College, Iowa.
S a m u e l  C. S c h m u c k e r , P h .D ., State Normal School, Westchester, Pa. 
E d w a r d  H. G r ig g s , A .M ., L.H.D., New York, N. Y.
E. A. K ir k p a t r ic k , Ph.M., Fitchburg, Mass.
S a m u e l  M cC h o r d  Cr o t h e r s , D.D., LL.D., Cambridge, Mass.

J o h n  F. K e a t in g , A.M., LL.D., Superintendent of City Schools, Pueblo, 
Colorado.

H a r r y  M. B a r r e t t , A.M., LL.D., Principal of East Denver High School, 
Denver, Colorado.

J o h n  A. S e x s o n , A.B., Superintendent of Logan County Industrial High 
School, Sterling, Colorado.

S. S. P h i l l i p s , A.B., Superintendent of Otero County, La Junta, Colorado. 
J. R. M o r g a n , A.B., Superintendent of Schools, Trinidad, Colorado.
M a r k  K . S w e a n y , A.M., The Pligh School, Colorado Springs, Colorado. 
J o s e p h  I. R e e c e , A.M., Superintendent of Schools, Clearwater, Florida. 
K e i t h  C. M o r se , A.B., Science Teacher, High School, Sterling, Colorado. 
M a b e l  A u g u s t i n e , P d .M ., Training Teacher, Third Grade.

V e r n o n  M cK e l v e y , Secretary to the President. 
A. W. Ya i c h , Record Clerk.
R. I. P h i p p e n y , Stenographer.
R o se  S o t h m a n , Stenographer.

Lecturers.

Instructors.

T H E  BOARD OF T R U S T E E S .

H o n . H. V. K e p n e b , Denver...................
H o n . G eorge D. S t a t l e r , Greeley........
H o n . W il l i a m  P. D u n l a v y , Trinidad..
M r s . R o s e p h a  P u l f o r d , Durango........
H o n . G eorge H e t h e r in g t o n , Gunnison 
H o n . H e n r y  P. S t e e l e , D enver..........

Term expires 1921 
Term expires 1921 
Term expires 1919 
Term expires 1919 
Term expires 1917 
Term expires 1917 
.Term expires 1921M r s . M a r y  C. C. B r a dfo rd , D .L i t t ., Denver......................f

S ta te  S u p erin ten d en t o f  P u b lic  In stru ctio n .

OFFICERS OF T HE BOARD OF T RU S T E E S .

H o n . H. V. K e p n e r , Denver 
Mr. A. J . P a r k , Greeley...

President
Secretary



THE SUMMER TERM. 7

RETROSPECT AND PROSPECT.
The Summer Term of the State Teachers College has been a success 

from the beginning. In 1905 a small number of the faculty were asked 
to work thru a six-weeks’ summer term. Two hundred students or so 
attended. From that time until the present the number of instructors has 
been increased and the number of students attending has doubled and 
doubled until now more than a thousand regularly come to the school for 
the summer session.

A TTENDANCE.

191 0 ......................  443 1914....................... 897
191 1   612 1915........................1035
191 2 ......................  824 1916.......................  ?
191 3 ......................  864

At present the regular faculty stays for the summer school, sixty in 
all, and ten or twelve of the leading superintendents and principals of the 
State are called in to assist in the courses in which they are expert. In 
addition to these the College employs six of the greatest men of the 
country to give courses of lectures, one week each during the term.

ATTRACTIVE FEATURES.
EXCURSIONS.

From Greeley there is an excellent opportunity on Saturdays and 
Sundays to take in a number of very interesting places, such as Estes 
Park, the new Rocky Mountain National Park, the greatest piece of 
natural scenery possibly in the world; the canons of the Poudre River; 
Eldora, the splendid Summer Resort; the Moffat Road experiences; the 
great heronries on the Poudre and the Platte; the great irrigating center 
of the West; fishing within two hours’ travel; and above all, the great 
Rocky Mountain Range—250 miles of snowy range in full view from 
the College Campus. Once during the term a railway excursion at popular 
rates is arranged to take all who wish to go, into the heart of the high 
mountains. One excursion took the students up the ‘‘Moffat Road” to the 
summit of the Continental Divide, Corona, 10,600 feet. Another was over 
the “Switzerland Trail” to Eldora. Still another was to the summit of 
Pike’s Peak. The students in each summer session choose the destination 
for their own excursion. Small parties make shorter trips to points of 
interest, for study or pleasure, nearer Greeley. Frequent week-end parties 
make the automobile tour to Estes Park and Long’s Peak. Public auto­
mobiles take parties of four or five, making a charge of $20.00 for the 
round trip for the whole party. The trip can be made in a day, or parties 
may go up to one of the beautiful rustic mountain inns on one day and 
return the day following. While there are many opportunities for recrea­
tion, the School is not offering its Summer Term as a holiday outing. The



8 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

work is serious and effective, the entertainments and excursions being 
arranged at the end of the school week.

T H E  C L I MA T E.

Colorado sunshine is a proverb. The altitude of Greeley is one mile. 
The combination of a moderate elevation and sunshiny days produces an 
almost ideal condition for school work in summer. The middle of the day 
is usually warm, but in the shade the temperature is never unpleasant. 
The cool evenings are all that the student could desire. A humid, hot 
night is unknown.

T H E  O P P O R T U N I T Y .

The holding of this summer term at The Teachers College offers an 
excellent opportunity to those who have to teach. It enables one who 
teaches a full year to attend the College during the summer term, get 
credit for work done, and when sufficient credits are secured, to graduate 
from the school. The diploma granted is a license to teach in the public 
schools of Colorado for life. Work may also be done toward securing the 
degrees, Bachelor of Arts in Education, and Master of Arts in Education. 
From five to twenty hours toward graduation may be earned in the 
summer term.

LOCAT ION.

The Teachers College is located at Greeley, in Weld County, on the 
Union Pacific, the Colorado and Southern, and the Denver, Laramie and 
Northwestern Railways, fifty-two miles north of Denver. The city is in 
the valley of the Cache la Poudre River, one of the richest agricultural 
portions of the State. The streets are lined with trees, forming beautiful 
avenues. The elevation and distance from the mountains render the 
climate mild and healthful. The city is one of Christian homes, and con­
tains churches of all the leading denominations. It is a thoroly prohibi­
tion town. There are about 10,000 inhabitants.

E Q U I P M E N T .

The institution is well equipped in the way of laboratories, libraries, 
gymnasiums, playgrounds, an athletic field, art collection, museums, and 
a school garden. The library has 40,000 volumes bearing on the work of 
the Teachers College. There is ample opportunity to work out subjects 
requiring library research. There is a handicraft department connected 
with the library wherein a student may learn how to conduct a library. 
The gymnasium is well equipped with modern apparatus. Games of all 
sorts suitable for schools are taught.

B UI L DI N GS .

The buildings which are completed at the present time consist of the 
administration building, the library building, the residence of the Presi­
dent, the training school and the industrial arts building. The main, or 
administration building, is 240 feet long and 80 feet wide. It has in it 
the executive offices, class-rooms, and class museums. Its halls are wide



THE BUMMER TERM. 9

and commodious and are occupied by statuary and other works of art 
which make them very pleasing.

The library is a beautiful building. The first floor is entirely occupied 
by the library, consisting of more than forty thousand volumes. The 
furniture in the library is of light oak and harmonizes with the room in a 
most pleasing manner. The basement is occupied by committee rooms, 
text-book department, taxidermy shop, wild animal museum, ceramic 
museum, and the departments of geography and agriculture.

The Training School is a commodious building of red pressed brick 
similar in style to the administration building. In its construction no 
pains or expense have been spared to make it sanitary, fireproof, and in 
every possible way an ideal building for a complete graded school from 
the kindergarten to the high school, inclusive.

The Simon Guggenheim Hall of Industrial Arts is a beautiful structure 
in the classic style of architecture. It is constructed of gray pressed brick. 
It accommodates the departments of Manual Training and Art, includ­
ing every branch of hand work and art training applicable to the highest 
type of public school of the present and immediate future. This building 
is a gift to the School from Senator Simon Guggenheim.

The President’s house is on the campus among the trees. In this 
beautiful home are held many social gatherings for students during the 
school year.

SCOPE O F T H E  SUMMER TERM WORK.

The work done during the summer term is: The regular work
arranged in courses, for which credit is given when completed, enabling 
teachers who cannot attend at any other time than during the summer 
terms, to complete the course, get the diploma, which is a license to teach 
in the State for life, and receive the professional degrees. The work is 
arranged to enable graduates of the State Teachers College of Colorado, 
and others prepared to do so, to take up graduate work, whereby they 
may, during the summer terms, earn the higher degrees. The work is so 
arranged that persons who wish to pursue special lines of study may have 
the opportunity to do so. An opportunity is given to high school teachers 
to study from the pedagogical standpoint the subjects they are to teach.

An opportunity is given to principals and superintendents to study 
the educational problems which confront them in their daily work. An 
opportunity is given the rural teacher to study the problems peculiar to 
these schools. An opportunity is given to regular Normal students to 
make up their work when, thru sickness or otherwise, they have not been 
able to complete it satisfactorily during the regular year.

HISTORY OF T HE COLLEGE.

The State Normal School of Colorado was established by an Act of 
the Legislature in 1889. The first school year began October 6, 1890.

At the beginning of the second year the school was reorganized and 
the course extended to four years. This course admitted grammar school



10 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

graduates to its freshman year, and others to such classes as their ability 
and attainment would allow.

At a meeting of the Board of Trustees, June 2, 1897, a resolution was 
passed admitting only high school graduates or those who have an equiva­
lent preparation, and practical teachers. This policy makes the institution 
a professional school in the strictest sense.

The Legislature of 1910-11 passed a law which became effective August 
4, 1911, giving the name “The State Teachers College of Colorado” to the 
School. Hereafter it will be known by that name.

G REELEY.

Greeley is a city of homes. It is the center of the great agricultural 
district of Colorado, and is fast becoming the commercial center of 
Northern Colorado.

This is an ideal location for a summer school. The altitude of the 
city is near 5,000 feet, hence the nights are decidedly cool and the days 
are seldom uncomfortably warm.

The water supply of Greeley is obtained from the canon of the Cache 
la Poudre, forty miles from Greeley, in the mountains. From the canon 
it is taken into the settling basin, where the rougher foreign material is 
eliminated; from the settling basin it is taken into the filter basin, where 
it is freed from all foreign matter; from the filter basin it is taken to the 
distributing basin, from which it is distributed over the town. This 
water system cost the City of Greeley about $400,000.

THE CAMPUS.
Surrounding the buildings is a beautiful campus of forty acres. It is 

covered with trees and grass, and dotted here and there with shrubs and 
flowers, which give it the appearance of a natural forest. During the 
summer, birds, rabbits, squirrels and other small animals make the 
campus their home, thus increasing its value as a place of rest, recreation, 
or study.

During the summer and fall terms the faculty gives its evening recep­
tion to the students on the campus. At this time it presents a most 
pleasing appearance, being lighted, as it then is, by electric lights and 
Japanese lanterns.

In the rear of the buildings is a large playground, which covers sev­
eral acres. In the southwestern portion of this playground is a general 
athletic field, a complete view of which is secured from a grandstand, 
which will accommodate more than a thousand spectators. On the portion 
of the grounds adjacent to the building there is a complete outdoor gym­
nasium. To the south of the buildings are located the tennis courts.

This is one of the most complete playgrounds west of the Mississippi, 
and when the present plans are fully realized it will be one of the best 
equipped and arranged grounds in the United States.

During the summer, courses on the organization of playgrounds will 
be given, and demonstrations of how to carry out these courses in the 
public schools will be made on the campus.



EXPENSES. 11

SCHOOL GARDEN.
One of the pleasing features of the spring, summer and fall sessions 

of the school is the school garden. This garden occupies several acres of 
ground and is divided into four units—the conservatory, the formal garden, 
the vegetable garden, and the nursery. From the conservatory the student 
passes into the large formal garden, where all kinds of flowers, old and 
new, abound. Here may be found the first snow-drop of early March and 
the last aster of late October. From the formal garden we pass to the 
school garden proper. Here in garden and nursery the student may dig 
and plant, sow and reap, the while gathering that knowledge, that handi­
craft, that is essential in the teaching of a most fascinating subject of the 
up-to-date school—gardening.

THE CONSERVATORY.
The greenhouse is one of the best equipped of its kind in the United 

States. After a hard day’s work it is a rest and an inspiration to v is it 
th is beautiful conservatory. Here hundreds of varieties of flowers are 
kept blooming all winter, and the early spring flowers and vegetables are 
started for the spring planting.

EXPENSES.
1. Table board costs from $3.50 to $4.00 per week. Room rent costs 

from $8.00 to $10.00 per month; one or two in a room. Rooms may be had 
equipped for light housekeeping privileges from $6.00 to $10.00 per month. 
There are a number of opportunities for students to earn a part or all of 
their expense of board and room by helping in households, etc.

2. Fees. All students pay a fee of $25.00 for the six weeks.
3. Tuition. Those who are not citizens of Colorado pay $5.00 in addi­

tion to the above.
4. Each student deposits $2.00 upon entrance as a guarantee to the 

School against loss of books; th is deposit is returned at the end of the 
term or at the time of the student’s permanent withdrawal from the School.

ADMISSION TO GENERAL LECTURES.
Students of the College are admitted to the General Lectures by show­

ing their President’s Admission card; those outside of the College who 
desire to attend the Lectures may do so either by purchasing single ad­
m ission tickets at 25 cents each or by securing a course ticket for $2.50 
from the Secretary of the Board of Trustees, Adm inistration Building.

THE GENERAL LECTURES.
For a number of years it has been the custom of the Teachers College 

to call to Greeley for the summer term six  of the m ost distinguished men 
in Education of the whole country to present a series of lectures of general 
interest to the entire summer school. No change has been made in th is 
policy except that for the summer of 1916 the attendance is not com­
pulsory. Credit w ill be given only to those students who do assigned



12 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

reading and make written reports upon the lectures. These students will 
be mainly Senior College and Graduate students.

T H E  L E C T U R E R S .

G. S t a n l e y  H a l l , Ph.D., LL.D., is the distinguished president of 
Clark University, a school that has made itself world famous by training 
a few men thoroly in limited fields. He has been with us so many times 
that our summer students regard him as a beloved member of our regular 
teaching faculty.

S a m u e l  C. S c h m u c k e b , P h .D ., is the thoro-going scientist who makes 
it possible for the unscientific listener not only to understand science but 
to enjoy it. If he can’t make you understand by the use of words how a 
caterpillar crawls along a leaf eating as it goes, he will make you visualize 
the creature, by himself imitating it. For him truth does not clash with 
truth. The truths of science are in accord with other universal truths. 
All this he has the power of making clear to a general audience.

E d w a r d  A. S t e in e r , Ph.D. Here is a man who knows Sociology by 
contact with the social mass. Dr. Steiner is a very well known writer, 
and a popular lecturer upon a variety of sociological topics and an 
authority on the immigrant. He comes to us this year for the third time.

E. A. K ir k p a t r ic k , Ph.M. Fitchburg, Massachusetts, Normal School 
is noted for a number of its achievements, but perhaps it is best known 
on account of its distinguished director of child-study, Professor Kirk­
patrick. He is the author of Inductive Psychology, The Fundamentals of 
Child Study, Genetic Psychology, and The Individual in the Making. As 
a lecturer on educational subjects he has appeared at the University of 
Chicago, at Cornell, and a number of other well-known colleges.

S a m u e l  M cCh o r d  Cr o t h e r s , D.D. LL.D. This man is known to the 
English reading world thru his humorously philosophical essays, which 
have been appearing from time to time for a number of years in The 
Atlantic Monthly. Like the great humorists, Charles Lamb and Oliver 
Wendell Holmes (and Dr. Crothers is much like these in temper, by the 
way), he is a philosopher who just happens to have a vein of humor that 
makes the philosophy palatable. Dr. Crothers is Pastor of the F irst 
Unitarian Church of Cambridge, Mass., “The Harvard University Church.” 
He is as pleasing as a lecturer as he is as an essayist—and that is saying 
much.

E d w a r d  H o w a r d  G r ig g s , A.M., L.H.D. As a lecturer in  general litera­
ture, in ethics, and in the theory of education, Dr. Griggs is famous all 
over America. He comes to the Teachers College summer school this year 
for the first time. Dr. Griggs was for a number of years a teacher of 
literature and ethics in Indiana University and Stanford University. All 
his time is now devoted to writing and lecturing on his favorite subjects. 
This man is an unusually forceful and magnetic speaker.

O R G A N I Z A T I O N  OF  T H E  C O L L EG E.

The State Teachers College is organized into three divisions—The 
Junior College, The Senior College, and The Graduate College. Each of



ORGANIZATION. 13

these has its own regulations, sim ilar in essentials, but different in some 
details, for admission, advanced standing, major subjects, diplomas, de­
grees, graduation, etc., etc. These matters of adm inistration are presented  
in different sections of this book, each College having its own place. These 
may be seen on the pages indicated below:

Only details of adm inistration are to be found in the pages noted. 
Each department schedules all the courses it has to offer in one place. The 
department indicates what courses are intended prim arily for Junior 
College, what for Senior College, and what for Graduate College. This 
arrangement is made to indicate the grade of work to be expected in a 
given course and is not intended to exclude any student from any course 
which he w ishes to take if he has had previous training to fit him self to 
do that kind or grade of work.

Junior College 
Senior College 
Graduate College

Page 14 
Pages 15 to 16 
Pages 17 to 21



14 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

THE JUNIOR COLLEGE.
F r a n c e s  T o b e y , B.S., Dean.

The scope of the Junior College is the work of the first two years of 
the college proper. The student completing this course, having earned 
credit for 120 term-hours, is granted a diploma, which is a life certificate 
to teach in the public schools of Colorado.

Anyone may take courses in Non-Residence, but to become a resident 
student and a candidate for a degree and diploma, the regulations given 
below must be complied with.

1. Students must be of good moral character and free from contagious 
disease.

2. Graduates of acceptable high schools of this and other States are 
admitted without examination upon presenting to the Dean of the College 
their diplomas or certificate of graduation. The minimum of work accept­
able for entrance is 30 semester hours (15 units).

3. Practical teachers of mature years, who are not high school gradu­
ates, may enter and take such work as will make up the deficiency and 
then become candidates for graduation and the state certificate in the 
same way as other students.

Students who wish to apply for advanced standing should ask for the 
Blank Application Form for Advanced Standing. Upon presenting this, 
properly filled out and accompanied by the credentials called for, the 
College will grant whatever advanced standing seems to be merited. 
Credits from other normal schools or teachers’ colleges of equal rank with 
The State Teachers College of Colorado are accepted, hour for hour. 
Credits from reputable colleges, and universities, are accepted at their 
original value. No advanced standing will be recognized until the neces­
sary credentials (certification of training or experience) have been sub­
mitted.

A student must be in residence at least three terms before being 
granted a certificate of graduation from the Junior College. One hundred 
twenty term-hours are required. This work is elective, except for the 
following subjects required of all Junior College students:

(Students who are in residence less than four terms are required to 
take Physical Education each term they are in residence.)

All of these required subjects are usually taken in the first year, except 
Education 11, Teaching, and a part of the Physical Education courses.

A D M I S S I O N  TO T H E  J U N I O R  CO LL EG E.

A D V A N C E D  S T A N D I N G .

R E Q U I R E M E N T S  FOR G R A D U A T I O N .

Psychology 1 and 2. 
Education 11. 
Sociology 3. 
Teaching 1, 2, and 3.

Biology 1.
English 1.
Training School 1.
Physical Education, 4 terms.



THE SE N IO R  C O L L E G E . 15

THE SENIOR COLLEGE.
G u r d o n  R a n s o m  M i l l e r ,  A.M., Dean.

The Senior College includes the th ird  and fourth years of the work of 
The State Teachers College.

The Senior College offers to all students and professional teachers 
who have done not less than two years of study beyond the high school an 
opportunity for higher professional and scholastic work.

It furnishes special advanced preparation for normal school critics 
and teachers.

It offers superior opportunities for supervisors of all elementary 
school work.

Supervisors of special subjects, music, art, manual training, domestic 
science and art, agriculture and physical education, will find courses 
adequate to the ir needs in the Senior College.

High school teachers will find here superior professional and scholastic 
courses adapted to the ir professional aims.

Principals and superintendents will find in the program  of the Senior 
College an unusual number of courses, specially intended for m ature 
students of wide professional interests.

Our Teachers Bureau say: ‘‘We need more A.B. graduates as candi­
dates for normal school positions, and for first-rate places in the public 
school service.”

A D V A N C E D  S T A N D I N G .

Students who wish to apply for advanced standing should ask for the 
Blank Application Form  for Advanced Standing. Upon presenting this, 
properly filled out and accompanied by the credentials called for, the 
College will g ran t whatever advanced standing seems to be merited. 
Credits from other normal schools or teachers’ colleges of equal rank 
with The State Teachers College of Colorado are accepted, hour for hour. 
Credits from reputable colleges, and universities, are accepted a t their 
original value.

M I N I M U M  T E R M S  IN R E S I D E N C E .

No diploma of the College is granted for less than  three term s of work 
in residence.

No person who has already received one diploma from th is institu tion  
will be perm itted to receive another diploma until such person shall have 
earned the full number of credits required for such diploma, and com­
pleted not less than  one full additional term  of residence work in th is 
institution.

A D M I S S I O N  T O  T H E  S E N I O R  C O L L E G E .

Graduates from the Jun ior College of The State Teachers College of 
Colorado are adm itted to the Senior College.

Graduates of other colleges, who have earned one of the regular 
academic degrees, are adm itted to the Senior College without examination,



16 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

and may receive advanced standing for a large part of the work done in 
the third and fourth years of the College. These applications for advanced 
standing must be treated individually and credit granted by the Dean as 
each case merits.

R E Q U I R E M E N T S  FOR G R A D U A T I O N .

One hundred and twenty term-hours in addition to those required for 
graduation from the Junior College are required for graduation and a 
degree from the Senior College. With the exception of the Teaching only 
15 term-hours of academic work are required: namely, Education 18a, 18b, 
and 18c; Sociology 4, 5, and 6; and Teaching 4, 5, 6, and 7. One of these 
three-hour courses in Education must be taken in the third year, and one 
two-hour course in Sociology.

Four terms of teaching are usually required in addition to that done 
in the Junior College—two terms in the third year and two in the fourth. 
No student will be granted a diploma of the College without teaching 
at least three terms.

The Superintendent of the Training Department may, at his discretion, 
accept teaching done in other schools to satisfy the requirements in prac­
tice teaching.

D I P L O M A S  A N D  D E G R E E S .

At the end of the fourth year of study, the student having earned 
credit for 120 term-hours in the Senior College, will be granted a diploma, 
which is a life certificate to teach in the public schools of Colorado. The 
degree of Bachelor of Arts (A.B.) in Education, will be conferred upon 
the graduate.

MAJORS.

Senior College students may earn a major notation in some depart­
ment or group of departments. In the Senior College not less than 40 
nor more than 60 term-hours are required as a major. At least half of 
this major work must be done in the Senior College. For example, a 
student having completed work for a major in the Junior College by 
earning 30 term-hours in a subject would have 20 more term-hours (one- 
half of the 40 required) to earn in the Senior College.



T H E  G RA D U A TE 17

THE GRADUATE COLLEGE.
T h o m a s  C. M c C r a c k e n ,  A.M., Dean.

The G raduate  College offers advanced in s tru c tio n  leading to th e  degree 
of M aster of A rts  in  E ducation . The p rinc ipa l a im  of g rad u a te  study  is 
the developm ent of th e  pow er of independent w ork and th e  prom otion  of 
th e  sp ir it of research . E very  departm ent o f the College is w illing  to offer 
not on ly  the courses regularly  scheduled hu t o thers o f research and  
advanced na ture w hich  the candidate w ishes to pursue. E ach candidate  
for a  degree is expected to have a wide know ledge of h is  sub jec t and  of 
re la ted  fields of work.

Persons hold ing th e  degree of B achelor of A rts, L e tte rs , Philosophy, 
o r Science from  a repu tab le  in s titu tio n  au thorized  by law  to  confer these  
degrees, or ho ld ing  any  o ther degree or certificate w hich can be accepted 
as an  equivalent, m ay be adm itted  as g rad u a te  s tu d en ts  in  T he Colorado 
S ta te  T eachers College upon p resen tin g  official c reden tia ls.

The prospective s tu d en t shall obtain  the  b lank  “A pplication  for Ad­
m ission” and send i t  to the  D ean of the  G raduate  College fo r h is  approval 
before th e  opening of th e  term . O riginal c reden tia ls  m ust be subm itted  
w ith  th e  app lication  for adm ission. Such b lanks m ay be secured  by 
add ressing  The S ta te  T eachers College, Greeley, Colorado.

GENERAL PLAN OF WORK FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS
IN EDUCATION.

General Requirements.

1. Residence. One y ear of w ork in res idence  a t  th e  College in 
advance of th e  requ irem en ts fo r th e  A.B. degree. T h is is th ree  te rm s of 
w ork beyond a four-year college course. S tuden ts m ay sa tisfy  th e  re s i­
dence requ irem en t by a ttendance  for th ree  sum m er te rm s un d er the 
conditions specified below.

2. Units of Work. A y e a r’s w ork shall be in te rp re ted  as six ty  (60) 
term -hours. Forty -e igh t hours c red it w ill be given for g rad u a te  courses 
pursued  and tw elve (12) hours c red it for th e  M aster’s th es is  w hich is 
required . T w enty  (20) hours c red it per te rm  d u rin g  the  reg u la r school 
y ear is the m axim um , inclusive of th e  research  involved in  th e  th es is  
requ irem ent.

3. Special Interpretation of Graduate Work in Summer Term. G rad­
uate  s tu d en ts  shall receive for each g radua te  course pursued  in  the  
Sum m er T erm  a  cred it of th ree  (3) hours, tw elve (12) hours being  the 
m axim um  c red it per sum m er term , inclusive of research  w ork  in  con­
nection w ith  the  thesis. In  the  th ree  sum m er te rm s of residence w ork the 
s tu d en t m ay earn  th irty -s ix  (36) hou rs c red it; th e  rem ain ing  tw enty-four 
(24) hours m ay be earned  in  non-residence in  th e  in te rv a ls  betw een 
Sum m er Term s. T h is o rgan iza tion  of the  w ork for s tu d en ts  who canno t 
a tten d  for one year of th ree  consecutive te rm s is regarded  as p referab le  
to th e  d is trib u tio n  of the  w ork th ru  four or five sum m er term s. If the



18 THE ST ATE  TEACHERS COLLEGE.

work is not completed within three years, new conditions may be imposed 
upon the candidates or the old conditions may be modified. In no case, 
however, shall fewer than 36 hours of residence work satisfy the require­
ments for resident study.

4. T he Nature of Graduate Work.
(1) I t  shall he in professional lines of work. In keeping with our 

function as a Teachers College, graduate work shall be confined to pro­
fessional lines of work.

(2) I t  shall represent specialization and intensive work. As soon 
after enrollment as possible, the graduate student shall focus attention 
upon some specific problem which shall serve as the center for the organi­
zation of his year’s work, including courses to be taken and special investi­
gations to be conducted. No graduate credit will he given for scattered 
and unrelated courses.

(3) Thesis. Research work culminating in the writing of a thesis 
upon some vital problem of education shall be an integral part of the 
work for the Master’s degree.

(4) Breadth and range of professional outlook. In addition to the 
intensive and specialized work which is required of candidates for the 
Master’s degree, they are expected to know the fundamentals of profes­
sional education.

(5) Final examination upon the ivhole course. There will be a final 
examination, oral or written, upon the whole course. An oral examination 
of two hours’ duration is customary. This examination will cover the 
following ground: (a) The field of the thesis and special research, in­
cluding topics closely related thereto; (b) The field covered by the 
special courses taken by the candidate; (c) The general field of 
Psychology and Education.

General Inform ation.

1. All graduate students must register with the Dean of the Graduate 
College. All courses taken, both resident and non-resident, must be ap­
proved by him in advance.

2. No graduate student may enroll for more than twenty (20) hours 
work in any regular term, nor for more than four courses, of a total credit 
value of twelve (12) hours in the Summer Term. This regulation is 
essential to the maintenance of the standard of intensive work for the 
Master’s degree. In determining the maximum amount of work permitted, 
research upon the thesis topic must be included within the limit stated. 
To this end, the student doing research work upon his thesis topic must 
enroll for the same.

3. All work allowed as resident work toward the M.A. degree shall 
be done in residence at this institution except when it is done by specific 
arrangement with the Dean of the Graduate College of this institution 
under the direction of one of the regular summer exchange professors 
( e. g., Dr. Hall) in institutions of collegiate rank of whose faculty they 
are members.



THE GRADUATE COLLEGE. 19

4. In order tha t the standard of intensive and specialized work for 
the M aster’s degree may be maintained, no graduate credit will be given 
for elementary courses, for scattered and unrelated courses, for public 
platform  lectures or public platform lecture courses, for courses in which 
the element of routine is large as compared w ith the theoretical and 
professional aspects.

5. Excess A.B. work may be applied toward the M.A. degree only 
when arrangem ent is made in advance w ith the Dean of the Graduate 
College so tha t he may see th a t the work is made of M.A. standard and 
th a t it is in line w ith the specialization necessary for the M.A. degree.

6. Five-hour summer courses of the A.B. standard may be allowed 
to be applied as M.A. work for three hours credit only when approved in 
advance by the Dean of the Graduate College subject to conditions formerly 
adopted.

7. The courses which may be taken for graduate credit m ust be of an 
advanced character, requiring intensive study and specialization. Certain 
approved courses in the Junior and Senior Colleges may be pursued for 
graduate credit; but, when so taken, the character of the work done and 
the am ount of ground to be covered m ust be judged by a higher standard 
than  tha t which applies to the regular Jun ior or Senior College student. 
The standard of intensive work set for the graduate student m ust be 
m aintained even if special additional assignments have to be made to the 
graduate student who works side by side with the Senior College student.

8. Satisfactory teaching experience shall be regarded as a prerequisite 
to graduation with the M aster’s degree. Teaching in some departm ent of 
the college or its train ing  school may, under certain  conditions, be in­
cluded in the graduate work of candidates for the M aster of Arts degree. 
Routine teaching will not be recognized for graduate credit. Mere ex­
perience in the practical activities of teaching is not adequate. When 
graduate credit is given to teaching, th is work m ust be of an advanced 
character, so organized, controlled, and supervised as to insure some 
decided growth of the teacher in the scholarship of the subject or profes­
sional insight into its value and problems.

9. Fifteen hours’ credit toward the M.A. degree shall be the maximum 
am ount allowed to be earned in a regular school year by anyone who is 
employed on full time, except upon the recommendation of the Dean of 
the Graduate College and the approval of the Council of Deans.

10. A class admission card sim ilar to th a t used in under-graduate 
work but of different color shall be used for admission to class in order 
to indicate clearly to the instructor tha t the student is to do graduate work. 
This card should be approved by the Dean of the Graduate College as well 
as by the Dean of the College.

11. Instructors who have graduate students in the ir classes shall 
report in w riting to the Dean of the Graduate College the ir statem ent of 
extra work for such students.



20 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

12. Graduate credit for leadership of group work with non-resident 
students shall be given only when approved in advance by the Dean of the 
Graduate College and the Dean of the College.

13. Final work toward the M.A. degree shall be done in residence 
and under the supervision of the Dean of the Graduate College unless 
special permission to do it in non-residence has been granted by the 
Council of Deans and upon the recommendation of the Dean of the Grad­
uate College.

14. All work for the M.A. degree shall be done with distinction: 
work barely passed shall not be considered worthy of such an advanced 
degree.

15. The thesis subject of the graduate student must be approved in 
advance by the Dean of the Graduate College and by the head of the de­
partment concerned. Before the degree is conferred the thesis as a whole, 
and in detail, must be approved by the head of the department or the 
instructor under whose direction the thesis work has been done and also 
by the Dean of the Graduate College. Also three typewritten copies of 
the thesis must be placed on file with the Dean of the Graduate College, 
one copy of which he shall place in the Library for permanent reference.

16. Before the candidate for the Master of Arts degree is admitted to 
final examination the thesis requirement must be met in full, or the 
thesis must be in such a state of readiness that only minor reconstructions 
need to be made, which will not delay its being put in final typewritten 
form for filing before the end of the term in which graduation falls.

17. The final examination will be presided over by the Dean of the 
Graduate College and conducted by the head of the department in which 
the candidate has done the main part of his work. All other members of 
the faculty under whom the candidate has taken courses counting toward 
the Master’s degree shall be given an opportunity to participate in the 
examination. An official visitor, or official visitors, from outside the de­
partment in which the candidate has specialized shall be appointed to 
attend the examination.

Directions as to the Form of the Thesis.

Students submitting theses, should present them in typewritten form, 
upon paper of good quality, of customary size (8% x 11), leaving a margin 
at the left adequate for binding—fifteen points by the typewriter, twenty 
if the manuscript is thick. One copy of the thesis will be bound for the 
library by our bindery at the student’s expense.

A title page should be prepared containing in neat lettering at the top 
the name of the institution THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE OF 
COLORADO; below this at some distance the title of the thesis, about the 
middle of the page the statement: A THESIS SUBMITTED IN CANDI­
DACY FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN EDUCATION; at 
a lower level of the page the author’s name; and at the bottom the address, 
and the year.



THE GRADUATE COLLEGE. 21

All theses should contain a brief analysis or table of contents at the 
beginning; should give footnote references to literature quoted by author, 
title of book or article, and exact page; and should contain at the end a 
bibliography of the literature of the subject. In giving bibliographical 
material, the customary form of publishing houses should be used, which 
is quite uniformly that of the author first, followed by title, price, copy­
right date, and publisher, and in case of magazine references, this by title 
of magazine, volume or date and page.

Fees for Graduate Courses.
Fees for graduate students in the Summer Term and in the regular 

school year will be on the same basis as fees for all others. For that 
part of the work which may be done in non-residence the fees are fixed at 
one dollar ($1.00) for each term hour of credit. This would mean that 
for a course in which recitations occur five times a week for one term the 
fees would be five dollars ($5.00); for four such courses the fees would 
be twenty dollars ($20.00). Students doing graduate work should expect 
to buy some of the books which they need. The binding of the thesis 
required for filing in the library will be charged to the student at cost.



22 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

PSYCHOLOGY AND CHILD STUDY.
J a c o b  D a n i e l  H e i l m a n ,  P h .D.

G e o r g e  E a r l  F r e e l a n d ,  A.B., A.M.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

1. General Psychology. R equired  in Ju n io r College. T he various 
form s of hum an behavior w ill be described and explained. T hree Sec­
tions. M r- F reeland .

2. Educational Psychology. T he purpose of th e  course is to  solve 
educational problem s w ith  the  aid  of psychology. T hree sections.

Dr. H eilm an.

Courses for All But First Year Students.

3b. Child Study. T he m en ta l developm ent of th e  child.
Dr. H eilm an.

6. Mental and Educational Tests . The te s ts  are  designed to  m easure  
th e  ch ild ’s intelligence and th e  efficiency of h is  school work.

Mr. F reeland .

Conference Course for Graduate Students.

9. Advanced Psychology. A com prehensive th es is  w ill be required  
on some specific subject. E xam ples: fo rm al discipline, m en ta l and physi­
cal tests , sex hygiene, adolescence, speech defects, defective children , re ­
ta rd a tio n , etc. Dr. H eilm an.



COURSES I N  EDUCATI ON. 23

EDUCATION.
T h o m a s  C. M c C r a c k e n ,  A.M.

F r a n k  L . W r ig h t , A .M .
J o h n  R. B e l l ,  A.M.

S a m u e l  M i lo  H a d d e n ,  A.M.
J . F . K e a t in g ,  A.M., Sum m er 1916.
S. S. P h i l l i p s ,  A.B., Sum m er 1916.
H. M. B a r r e t t ,  A.M., Sum m er 1916.

J o s e p h  I. R e e c e ,  A.M., Sum m er 1916.

T he w ork of th is  departm en t, a ltho  hav ing  to  do prim arily  w ith  fun­
dam ental theo ry  underly ing  th e  educative process, show s also  how such 
theory  is of p rac tica l value to  th e  teacher. T he te ac h e r needs a  th eo re tica l 
background fo r her w ork and  a  b road acqua in tance  w ith  all fields of edu­
cational activ ity . The purpose of th e  courses offered is to  m eet these  
needs.

Courses Primarily Junior College.
9. Theory and Practice of Teaching. Open to  Senior College stu ­

dents. T his course w ill t r e a t  of p rincip les of in s truc tion , discipline, and 
d e ta ils  of class-room  m anagem ent as they  a re  applied to  th e  conditions of
th e  e lem en tary  school. T he w ork of the  course w ill consider th e  p rac tica l
problem s of th e  class-room  in th e ir  re la tion  to  th e  life of the  com m unity.

Mr. Phillips.
11. Principles of Education. R equired  second year. Open to Senior 

College s tuden ts  who have no t had its  equivalent. T his course is designed 
to  se t fo rth  th e  theo ry  of aim s, values, and co n ten t of ed u ca tio n ; th e  place 
of a  scientific basis in education ; th e  re la tion  of schools to o ther edu­
cational agencies; th e  social lim ita tions upon th e  w ork of th e  schools; 
and th e  process of learn ing  and teaching.

Mr. W righ t and Mr. K eating .
24. School Administration. Open to Senior and G raduate  College 

studen ts. T his course w ill deal w ith school and class-room  m anagem ent, 
and is designed to m eet th e  needs of superv iso rs, principals, and c lass­
room  teachers . E ach  s tu d en t m ay m ake a special s tudy  of th e  problem  
in w hich he is particu la rly  in te rested . P rob lem s pecu lia r to  su p erin ten d ­
en ts  and superv iso rs in v illages and sm all c ities w ill be considered.

Mr. K eating .
26. The Rural School Curriculum and the Community. See D epart­

m en t of C ounty Schools.
27. General Education. A non-credit course except for S en ior and  

G raduate  College s tu d en ts  upon perm ission  of th e  H ead of th e  D epartm en t 
of E ducation . T his course w ill consist of a se ries of daily  lec tu res  by 
m en em inen t in  the  field of education. C lass notes, special read ings, re ­
ports, and th eses w ill be requ ired  of those tak in g  th e  course for cred it. 
L ec tu re rs : Dr. G. S tan ley  H all, Dr. E dw ard  A. S teiner, Dr. Sam uel C.
Schm ucker, Dr. S. M. C rothers, Dr. E. A. K irkpatrick , Dr. E dw ard  H ow ard 
Griggs.



24 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

33. History of Modern Elementary Education. Open to  Senior and 
G raduate  College studen ts . T his course will be in troduced  by a b rief 
review  of th e  education  of th e  R enaissance  to  fu rn ish  th e  se ttin g  for th e  
s tudy  of th e  tren d  of m odern  education. T he m ain p a rt of th e  course will 
be devoted to  such sub jec ts as th e  developm ent of th e  v e rn acu la r schools, 
th e  early  religious basis of e lem en tary  schools, and  the  tran s itio n  to  a  
secu la r basis, to ge ther w ith  th e  w ork of such m en as Comenius, Locke, 
R ousseau, Pestalozzi, H erb art, and  F roebel. Mr. Phillips.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

16. Theory of High School Curriculum. Open to  G raduate  College 
s tuden ts . A discussion of educational values and th e  a rran g em en t of 
s tu d ies  to  su it th e  age of th e  pupil. An a ttem p t to  e lim inate  w aste  m a­
te r ia l and to  s tre s s  those courses th a t b est p rep are  for life. A survey of 
experim en ts in  th e  in troduction  of vocational courses in the curricu lum  of 
th e  secondary  school; th is  w ill lead to a carefu l study  of th e  various 
types of A m erican secondary  schools. Mr. Bell.

20. High School Administration. Open to  G raduate  College studen ts. 
T h is course w ill deal w ith  th e  organization , m anagem ent, and ad m in is tra ­
tion  of high schools. Mr. B arre tt.

25. Administration of Rural Schools. See D epartm en t of County 
Schools.

Courses Primarily Graduate College.
12. Current Movements in Social Education. Open to  m a tu re  s tu ­

d en ts  of th e  Ju n io r and Senior Colleges upon perm ission  of th e  in s truc to r. 
T h is course will include such sub jec ts as the  fo llow ing:—th e  school as 
a social cen te r; open-air schools; vocational education ; vocational guid­
ance; th e  school su rvey ; and o th e r sub jec ts of cu rren t in te rest.

Mr. M cCracken.

23. Research in Education. O pen to m atu re  Senior College s tu d en ts  
upon perm ission  of th e  in s truc to r. T his course is in tended  for advanced 
stu d en ts  capable of doing research  in  educational problem s. E ach  stu d en t 
m ay choose th e  problem  of g re a te s t in te re s t to him, provided sufficient 
opportun ity  is a t  hand  for orig inal investigation . T he re su lts  of such 
re sea rch  a re  to  be em bodied in a  thesis . C red it hours will be given in 
accordance  w ith  th e  am oun t of w ork done. C onference course a t hours 
conven ien t to th e  in s tru c to r. Mr. M cC racken and Mr. W right.

29. ^Current Educational Thought. Open to m atu re  s tu d en ts  of th e  
S en ior College upon perm ission  of th e  in s truc to r. T his course is in tended  
as a  comm on m eeting  p lace for all g radua te  studen ts, no m a tte r  w hat 
th e ir  line of specialization. The w ork of the  course w ill consist of review s 
and d iscussions of re c e n t books in th e  various fields of education.

Mr. M cCracken.

* The books used in th is course, Summer 1916, w ill not be the sam e a s those 
used in Summer 1915.



COURSES IN  E D U C A T IO N . 25

34. American Education. Open to m ature students of both Junior 
and Senior Colleges. A careful study will be made of typical methods of 
meeting educational needs in the colonies, of the growth of the public 
school idea, and of the spread of the public school system. Attention 
will be paid to various features of our American school system  in the 
present sta tus of development. Mr. W right.

41. Master's Thesis Course. The student who expects to work upon 
his M aster’s thesis will reg ister for this course, no m atter for what de­
partm ent the thesis is being prepared. Mr. McCracken.

42. Administrative and Social Aspects of Education. Open to m ature 
students of the Junior and Senior Colleges upon permission of the  in­
structor. The plan of th is course comprises a com parative study of con­
tem porary school organization and adm inistration, with special reference 
to underlying social and economic problems. Mr. Keating.

17. Vocational Education. Mature students of the Senior College may 
take this course if granted permission by the instructor. This course has 
for its purpose the interpretation of the subject from the artistic, indus­
trial, and commercial standpoints. Mr. Hadden.



26 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

THE TRAINING DEPARTMENT.
D a v id  D o u g l a s  H u g h ,  A.M., Dean.

High School.
J o h n  R . B e l l , D .L i t t ., P r in c ip a l .
R a e  E. B l a n c h a r d ,  A.B., English.
J. F. K e a t in g ,  D .L i t t . ,  Grammar, Summer 1916.
J. R. M o r g a n , A.B., Spanish and English, Summer 1916.
M a r k  K . S w e a n e y ,  A.M., Mathematics, Summer 3916 .
K e i t h  C. M o r s e , A.B., Science, Summer 1916.
J e a n  C r o sb y , A.B., H istory a n d  Civics.
F r a n k  W. S h u l t i s ,  A.M., Bookkeeping and Commercial Arithmetic.
E d n a  W e l s h ,  Pd.B., Typewriting.
S. S. P h i l l i p s ,  A.B., History, Summer 1916.
H. M. B a r r e t t ,  D .L i t t . ,  Latin, Summer 1916.
M a r g a r e t  J o y  K e y e s ,  A.B., Physical Education.
F l o r e n c e  R e d i f e r ,  A.B., Cooking.
G la d y s  I r e n e  S c h a r f e n s t e i n ,  Ph .B., Sewing.
C. M. F o u l k ,  Pd.B., Manual Training.

Elementary School.

W i l l i a m  B. M o o n e y , A.B., Principal and Eighth Grade Training Teacher, 
Summer 1916.

J e n n i e  L in d  G r e e n ,  Seventh Grade Training Teacher.
A m y  R. F o o t e ,  A.B., Sixth Grade Training Teacher.
F r ie d a  B. R o h r ,  A.B., F ifth  Grade Training Teacher.
C e l i a  M. L a w l e r ,  A.B., Fourth Grade Training Teacher.
M a b e l  A u g u s t i n e ,  Pd.M., Third Grade Training Teacher, Summer 1916. 
B e l l a  B. S i b l e y ,  A.B., Second Grade Training Teacher.
K a t h r y n  M. L o n g , A.B., F irst Grade Training Teacher.
M ild r e d  D e e r in g  J u l i a n ,  B.S., Kindergarten Training Teacher.

The Training School of State Teachers College includes the complete 
public school unit from the kindergarten to the high school, inclusive. It 
consequently affords opportunity for practice teaching and observation of 
classes in practically all grades and subjects to be found in public school 
work. It also provides courses upon various practical phases of school 
work, such as the organization of the curriculum and the principles and 
methods of instruction. The observation of classes in the Training School 
and a discussion of the m erits of the lessons observed w ill form an organic 
part of most of the courses listed below.

Courses for High School Credit.

An Ungraded School for Adults. Classes are organized in the High 
School for mature students who have not completed a high school course. 
The work w ill be evaluated according to the strength shown, and the indi-



T R A I N I N G  SCHOOL COURSES. 27

v idual w ill be classified a fte r  sufficient tim e has elapsed, in  accordance 
w ith  pow er dem onstrated , w ithou t the  necessity  of com pleting  each 
om itted  step.

Review Courses. A dep artm en t of review s h as been estab lished  in 
the  H igh  School, w hereby teachers w ishing to tak e  th e  fall exam inations, 
m ay receive no t only a  thoro  review  of the  comm on b ranches b u t also 
in s tru c tio n  in  th e  la te s t and  best m ethods of teach ing  th e  sam e. F u ll 
c red it w ill be given for th is  w ork in  th e  H igh  School.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

1. Observation in the Training School. R equired  in th e  Ju n io r Col­
lege. T h is is no t offered as a  separa te  course d u rin g  the  sum m er term , 
bu t any  s ta rred  course listed  below w ill be accepted as a substitu te . In ­
d u stria l A rts  5 is also offered as a  su b s titu te  for s tu d en ts  in  th a t  d ep a rt­
m ent.

2. Elementary School Teaching. T his consists of teach ing  one period 
a  day u nder th e  superv ision  of a  T ra in in g  T eacher. R equired  in  th e  
Ju n io r College unless am ple evidence of adequate  tra in in g  in  teach ing  is 
fu rn ished . R equired  also in  th e  Senior College of those who do no t sa tisfy  
th e  requ irem en ts  for h igh  school teaching. Those needing  th is  course for 
g radua tion  th is  sum m er m ust correspond a t  once w ith  Mr. H ugh.

5. Primary Methods*. L ectu res on th e  n a tu re  of th e  child, th e  basis 
of th e  selection of m ateria l, and the  re la tion  of sub jec t-m atter to m ethod. 
O utlines of sub jec t-m atter a re  given in  detail. C lasses of ch ild ren  are  
used in  illu s tra tiv e  lessons. E m phasis on firs t g rade  work.

M iss Long.

6. Primary Methods*. A b rie f com parison of courses of study  in 
lead ing  cities in  U nited  S tates, and of our own and o th er T ra in in g  Schools. 
M any devices for teach ing  the  subjects of th e  p rim ary  cu rricu lum . R elated  
especially  to second grade work. Illu s tra tiv e  lessons. Mrs. Sibley.

7. Third and Fourth Grade Methods*. A considera tion  of subject- 
m a tte r  and m ethods of p resen ta tio n  su itab le  fo r th ird  and  fo u rth  grade 
children . D em onstration  lessons. M iss Law ler.

8. Fifth and Sixth Grade*. A study  of th e  fundam enta l needs of 
ch ild ren  of th is  age, and how th e  sub ject-m atter m ay be m ade to  function  
in  th e ir  lives. T he te s tin g  of resu lts . D em onstration  of typ ica l lessons.

Mr. Mooney.

9. Seventh and Eighth Grade Methods*. T his course w ill deal w ith  
th e  in s tru c tiv e  tendencies and  dom inan t in te re s ts  of g ram m ar grade chil­
dren, and  th e  fitness of sub ject-m atter and m ethods of in s tru c tio n  for th is  
age. I llu s tra tiv e  class work. Miss G reen.

15. Story Telling. A study  of th e  d ifferen t c lasses of sto ries  su itab le  
for ch ild ren  w ith  p rac tice  in  sto ry  te lling . Miss A ugustine.

* Accepted for Training School 1, Summer 1916.



28 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

36. Construction in the Kindergarten. A study of problems and 
practice in presenting them. Centering the work with the different 
m aterials about these problems. Miss Julian.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

37. The Kindergarten Program. A study of the different m aterials 
of the kindergarten curriculum  together with the detailed organization of 
these materials. Miss Julian.

40. High School Teaching. Required in the Senior College of stu­
dents preparing to be high school teachers, unless they can show satis­
factory evidence of having had such training. Applications for th is sum­
mer should be made a t once to Mr. Hugh.

29. Kindergarten Seminar. Prim arily for Senior College and Gradu­
ate College students. Hours to be arranged. Miss Julian.



C OU NTY SCHOOL COURSES. 29

COUNTY SCHOOLS.
J o s e p h  H. S h r ib e r ,  A.B., D irector.

T h is d epartm en t recognizes th a t  th e  ru ra l problem  is essen tia lly  the  
problem  of th e  ru ra l school, because i t  is th e  agency of education , and a 
n a tu ra l cen te r for organized com m unity service. The object of th e  courses 
offered here  is to  p repare  county  teachers fo r com m unity  leadersh ip  and 
to a ss is t in  th e  proper o rgan iza tion  and m anagem ent of th e  type of school 
found in  th e  open country . However, every  effort consisten t w ith  ex is ting  
conditions and  la s tin g  progress, shall be m ade to po in t out th e  im portance 
of reo rgan iz ing  th e  county  educational system  upon a  p rinc ip le  th a t  shall 
lead to  cen tra liza tion . W hile th e  new conception of a  new  school is in  
process of fo rm ation  we m ust m ake the  best of th e  p resen t s itua tion . 
W hatever m ay be the  organization , equipm ent or sk ill in  m anagem ent, 
good teach ing  is th e  fundam enta l source from  w hich th e  p roduct of our 
schools can be judged. The ru ra l teacher, especially, on account of lim ited  
tim e and a  crowded cu rricu lum  should have a clear-cut know ledge of the  
sub ject-m atter he teaches. I t  shall be th e  chief a im  of th e  d ep artm en t to 
s tre ss  the  im portance of academ ic p repara tion , a  professional tra in in g  th a t  
re la te s  th e  child  closely to the  teach ing  process, and  of m ak ing  th e  county 
school of th e  fu tu re  a  dynam ic force in  th e  com m unity.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

Education.
26. The Rural School Curriculum and the Community. Open to  

Senior College studen ts. T h is course w ill tr e a t  of th e  problem s of th e  
teacher who desires to  in s tru c t coun try  ch ild ren  in  te rm s of th e ir  own 
environm ent. M ethods and m a te ria ls  for such in s tru c tio n  w ill be ou t­
lined  and discussed. W ays and m eans w hereby stereo typed  courses of 
study, in  th e  various grade subjects, m ay be v ita lized  and  m ade m ore 
significant to coun try  ch ild ren  w ill be sought. Mr. S hriber.

12. Rural Sociology. See D epartm en t of Sociology.
6. County School Methods. The application  of m ethods to  a  ru ra l 

school, th e  o rganization  of m ateria l, class room  m anagem ent, and  effective 
p resen ta tio n  will be discussed. T his course will aim  to  discover po in ts of 
difference betw een  th e  g raded  and the ungraded  school in  re sp ec t to  the  
u tility  of p e rtin e n t m ethods used in  teach ing  th e  various su b jec ts  in  a 
ru ra l and village school. Mr. Shriber.

Primarily Senior College.

25. Administration of Rural Schools. Open to m a tu re  Ju n io r College 
s tu d en ts  upon perm ission  of th e  in s tru c to r, and to G raduate  College s tu ­
dents. T his is a course in  the study  of ru ra l education , w hich aim s to 
m eet th e  needs of county superin tenden ts, ru ra l supervisors, and o thers  
in te rested  in  special problem s of coun try  life. I t  w ill include s tud ies and 
special resea rch es in th e  various phases of reconstruc tion  and en richm en t



30 T H E  S T A T E  T E A C H E R S  C O L L E G E .

of ru ra l education . A discussion of fo rw ard  m ovem ents in leg isla tion  as 
they  affect th e  life  of the  farm  and th e  education  of coun try  child ren .

Mr. Shriber.
Public School Subjects.

S tuden ts tak in g  th ese  courses w ill receive c red it in  th e  H igh School 
D epartm en t of th e  T eachers College. See H igh School D epartm ent.

1. History and Civics. P rim ary  em phasis is p laced on th e  sub jec t 
m a tte r  of H isto ry  and Civics in th is  course. Mr. Phillips.

2. Grammar. A thorough  review  of th e  e ssen tia ls  of g ram m ar will 
be given, including functional values, sen tence stru c tu re , and lite ra ry  in te r­
p re ta tions. Mr. K eating .

3. Arithmetic. T he p rincipal operations and  th e  application  side of 
a rith m etic  w ill rece ive  special em phasis; decim al and comm on frac tions, 
m easu rem en ts  and th e  app lications of percen tage. P rac tica l farm  prob­
lem s and th e ir  use in  v ita liz ing  the  sub jec t w ill be  considered.

Mr. Shultis.

4. Geography. A review  of th e  sub jec t-m atte r of geography is given. 
T he cen tra l idea  is th e  descrip tion  of th e  e a r th ’s su rface  as th e  hom e of 
m an.

5. Physiology and Hygiene. T his course w ill give special a tten tio n  
to  th e  sub jec t-m atter of physiology and hygiene. Mr. Morse.

6. General Science. See D epartm en t of P hysica l Science.
Mr. A bbott.

N o te . Courses in  o rthography , read ing , w riting , and  school law  w ill 
be given if th e re  a re  any s tu d en ts  desiring  w ork in  th ese  subjects.

F or vocational sub jec ts such as M anual T rain ing , D om estic Science, 
A griculture, and Sewing, see D epartm en t of P rac tica l A rts.



COU RSES IN  BIOLOGY. 31

BIOLOGY.
L everett A lle n  A d a m s , P h .D.

J o h n  C. J o h n so n , A .M .

Courses Primarily  Jun io r  College.

5. Bird Study. A study of the common birds of Greeley and the state. 
Takes up their habits, life history, home, food and economic importance. 
Meets Tues., Wed., Thurs., Fri. An early morning trip lasting until eight 
o’clock every Saturday. Chapman’s Color Key to North American Birds 
is used in this course. Bring a copy if possible. Field g lasses are very 
convenient. Mr. Adams.

Biol. 2. Bionomics. Required in the Junior College. This is required 
in the first year. It is a study of some of the fundamental facts and laws 
of Biology that may be valuable in teaching. It forms a basis for the 
in telligent study of other educational subjects. It considers the Evolution 
doctrine, cell life, problems of fertilization, maturation and embryology. 
Mendel’s Law, formation and organization of tissues.

Mr. Johnson.

Zool. 2. Bacteria, Prophylaxis, and Hygiene. A study of (1) Bacteria, 
where they are found, what they are, how they live and grow, useful bac­
teria, parasitic and disease-producing bacteria; (2) Prophylaxis, how  
disease is spread, methods of prevention, immunity, disinfection, inspec­
tion; (3) Hygiene, of person, home and school room. Mr. Johnson.

Courses Primarily  Senior College.

Biotics 1. Biotics in Education. H istory of the Human Body. Takes 
up the history of the human body and its derivation and som ething of its 
evolution. History of some of the more important prehistoric men. Pre­
requisite, Biol. 2. W ilder’s “H istory of the Human Body” used. Bring 
one* Mr. Adams.

Biotics 2. Biotics. Heredity in Education. A study of Heredity and 
its relation to education. It takes up the problems of heredity and con­
siders som e of the new  movem ents for the betterm ent of the human race. 
Thomson’s Heredity is used in this course with other texts.

Mr. Adams.
Primarily  Graduate College.

14. Advanced Biotics. Graduate students and other students of ma­
turity. Special topics of interest to the teacher will be taken up in an 
intensive way. Subject-matter to be drawn from som e of the problems in 
Heredity, Eugenics, and Genetics. A sem inar course to m eet once a w eek  
for two hours. Three hours credit, or credit according to work done.

Mr. Adams.



32 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

PHYSICAL SCIENCE.
F r a n c i s  L o r e n z o  A b b o t t ,  B.S., A.M.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

7. General Science. A course, com plete in one term , dealing  w ith  the  
fac ts  of P hysics, C hem istry, Zoology, Physica l G eography, etc., such as 
a re  needed by th e  ru ra l teach e r. In tended  in  th e  m ain to  m eet th e  requ ire ­
m en ts of those  who tak e  th e  county  exam ination  in  genera l science.

1. Elementary Chemistry. T he usual beg inners’ college course in 
chem istry . T heory  and experim ents.

2. Quantitative Chemical Analysis. The second te rm  of college 
chem istry . S epara ting  and iden tify ing  th e  comm on elem ents. P re req u i­
site , C hem istry  1.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

4. Advanced Physics. R adio-A ctivity and W ireless T elegraphy. To 
have  a  c lear conception of Radio-A ctivity one m ust c learly  un d ers tan d  the 
n a tu re  of K athode rays. W e a re  equipped to  fully illu s tra te  th e  n a tu re  of 
K athode and X-rays. T his is followed by discussions of th e  Radio-A ctive 
substances, th e  d is in teg ra tion  p roducts of R adium  and R adium -Em m ations. 
T he X -rays and th e  Canal R ays are  closely associa ted  w ith  K athode ray s 
and  m ust be studied.

Courses Primarily Graduate College.

12. Theory of Relativity. C om prehensive review  of th e  H ypothesis 
of th e  E th e r and th e  s tru c tu re  of m a tte r , show ing the necessity  fo r the  
th eo ry  of R elativ ity . By conference.

13. History and Methods of Physics Teaching. Much of th is  course 
m ust be orig inal work. By conference.



COURSES IN  GEOGRAPHY 33

GEOGRAPHY AND GEOLOGY.
G e o r g e  A l e x a n d e r  B a r k e r ,  B.S., M.S.

The work given in this department aims to prepare the student for 
geography teaching from the standpoint of organization of subject-matter. 
The endeavor will be made in all the courses to sift and sort the material 
so that the frame-work of the science of geography will stand out plainly, 
rather than be buried in an unorganized, unrelated heap of facts.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

2. Physical Geography. A course designed for those who have not 
had physical geography in the high school. The laboratory and field sides 
of the subject w ill be stressed.

12. Geography Method. A course largely based on the geography 
course in the State Course of Study. A library course with some field 
work. This is the geography method course corresponding to Course 1 
in the older catalogs.

Primarily Senior College.

3. Climatology. A study of clim ate and weather from both the obser­
vation side and the side of method of class presentation. The great cli­
matic provinces in America will be illustrated by temperature and rainfall 
data and the corresponding provinces in the other continents w ill be 
classified by the American clim atic province which parallels their con­
ditions. This data will be largely tabulated by means of curves and blocl* 
diagrams.

Primarily Graduate College.

15. Geography of Australasia. A study of that isolated corner of the 
earth’s surface, bringing out the geographic law s that have controlled the 
plant, animal, and human expansion in Australasia.



34 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

MATHEMATICS.
G eorge W i l l i a m  F in le y ,  B.S.
F r a n k  W . S h u l t i s ,  A.B., A.M.

T he d ep artm en t aim s a t  th e  p resen ta tio n  of all w ork from  th e  s tan d ­
po in t of those  who expect to teach . T he underly ing  p rincip les of each 
sub jec t a re  carefully  developed and a t  th e  sam e tim e questions of m ethod 
a re  g iven a  place com m ensura te  w ith th e ir  im portance.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

1. College Algebra. A carefu l rev iew  of th e  p rincip les of e lem en tary  
a lgeb ra  and a con tinuation  of the  consideration  of th e  g raph, complex 
num ber, and th eo ry  of equations. Mr. Finley.

3. Trigonometry. T he solution of the  rig h t triang le , a  developm ent 
of form ulas, and th e  oblique triang le . Mr. Finley.

8. Methods in Arithmetic. T he m odern tendenc ies in  th e  teach ing  of 
a rith m etic  to g e th e r w ith  a detailed  d iscussion of th e  b e s t w ays to  p resen t 
th e  sub jec t in  the  grades. Mr. Shultis.

8a. Arithmetic for Teachers. T his course is in tended  fo r those who 
feel th e  need of a  m ore thoro  know ledge of th e  sub jec t m a tte r  of a r i th ­
m etic. Mr. Shultis.

3. Arithmetic for Country Schools. See D epartm en t of County 
Schools.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

4. Analytics. An in troduction  to  th e  broad field of h ig h e r m athe­
m atics  w ith  a  view  to  en larg ing  the  equipm ent of th e  fu tu re  teach er of 
secondary  m athem atics.

9. Algebra and Geometry for Teachers. Open to  G raduate  College. 
A rap id  review  of th e  fundam enta l p rincip les of a lgeb ra  and  geom etry  
w ith  th e  aim  of giving th a t c lea r logical know ledge so m uch needed by 
a  teacher. Mr. F inley.

Primarily Graduate College.
5. Differential Calculus. An in troduction  to th e  pow erful sub jec t of 

th e  Calculus. T h is course is to  be a rranged  fo r by conference.
Mr. Finley.



COURSES IN  SOCIOLOGY. 35

SOCIOLOGY AND ECONOMICS.
G u r d o n  R a n s o m  M il l e r , A.M.

E dgar  D u n n i n g t o n  R a n d o l p h , A.M.
J o h n  A. S e x s o n , A.B., Sum m er 1916.

From  th e  v iew point of E ducation  th is  deparem en t aim s to m ake evi­
den t to  its  s tu d en ts  th e  close re la tion  betw een the Science of E ducation  
and  th e  sub jec t-m atter of A nthropology, Sociology, and Social Econom ics. 
All our courses lay  s tre s s  upon th ese  re la tionsh ips.

H owever, any of our courses w ill p rove of la rge  value to  any  s tu d en ts  
specializing  in  Sociology o r Econom ics. U n iversity  or college s tu d en ts  
or g rad u a tes , in te res ted  in  p a rticu la r phases of Sociology, or any s tu d en ts  
in te re s ted  in Social R eform  M ovem ents, or Social S e ttlem en t W ork, should 
consu lt th e  head  of th is  dep a rtm en t fo r advice in  elec ting  courses.

20. The Consumption of Wealth. An advanced course in  Social Eco­
nom ics; a  constructive  analysis of the  m odern  tendency  to su b jec t th e  
consum ption of w ealth  to  scientific tre a tm en t, em phasizing  th e  hum an 
costs of production  versu s th e  hum an  u tilitie s  of scientific consum ption; 
a hum an  valuation . E lective fo r all Sen ior College and  G radua te  College 
studen ts. Mr. Miller.

28. Principles of Social Progress. A study  of th e  basa l p rincip les of 
Social E volution  and Social P ro g ress; considera tion  of p re se n t social 
tendenc ies; and  specu lations as to  fu tu re  social control. E lec tive  for all 
Senior College and  G raduate  College studen ts. Mr. M iller.

3. Educational Sociology. R equired  in Ju n io r College. A course  fo r 
teach e rs  in applied  sociology; m odern social in s titu tio n s ; changing  social 
ideals; social reform s, and th e ir  re la tio n  to  schools, cu rricu la , and teach ­
ing. Mr. R andolph and Mr. Sexson.

21. Methods and Aims of Organized Social Work. A course in m od­
ern  ph ilan thropy , opening w ith  d a ta  to  show th e  n a tu re  and ex ten t of th e  
p roblem s involved; passing  to  a  survey  of th e  m ethods gradually  evolved; 
and closing w ith  consideration  of th e  p rincip les underly ing  p re se n t p ro­
gram s. Mr. R andolph.

24. Problems and Methods of Child Welfare. A course dealing  w ith  
th e  p re sen t conception of social responsib ility  fo r th e  w ell-being of chil­
d ren ; the  fac to rs  behind th e  sh ifting  of effort from  rem ed ia l to  p reven tive  
m easu res; and th e  evolution of p resen t m ethods and aim s. A su rvey  of 
the  various agencies and  in s titu tio n s th a t  a tte m p t to  m eet th e  d iverse  
needs of m ore or less hap less children . Mr. R andolph.

12. Rural Sociology. A study  of ru ra l social conditions; a  scientific 
sociological study  of m odern changes in country  life, and  th e  o rganization  
and d irection  of ru ra l education  as a  positive pow er in ru ra l progress.

Mr. Sexson.



36 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE.
E d w in  B. S m ith , B.S.

J o h n  A. S e x s o n , A.B., Sum m er 1916.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

3. History of the United States (1861-1916). Civil W ar and recon­
s tru c tio n ; econom ic and d iplom atic p rob lem s; developm ent of th e  W est; 
civil serv ice and econom ic refo rm ; in d u stria l com binations; im perialism ; 
p a rty  policies; W ilson’s ad m in is tra tio n ; foreign com plications.

Mr. Sexson.

9. Civics— National Government. G overnm ent of A m erican colonies; 
p rocess of union; independence; A rtic les of C onfederation ; F edera l Con­
s titu tio n ; s ta te s ’ rig h ts  theo ry ; p a rty  o rgan ization  and p a rty  governm ent; 
p rim ary  leg isla tion ; governm en t serv ing  th e  people.

Mr. Sm ith.
13. Methods in History. D evelopm ent of h is to ry  in s tru c tio n  in 

schools; h is to ry  as tau g h t in schools today; m ethods of study, p re sen ta ­
tion, and  m ateria l. Mr. Sm ith.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

6. History of Germany. E arly  people; conditions before th e  R e­
fo rm ation ; developm ent of th e  G erm an E m pire ; G erm an people a t
p re sen t; G erm an in s titu tio n s ; T he E uropean  W ar; G erm any of to-day 
and conditions traceab le  to  th a t  country. Mr. Sm ith.

10. Industrial History of United States. In d u stria l conditions of 
E urope lead ing  to  d iscovery and exploration ; E hg lish  In d u s tria l conditions 
affecting  th e  colonies; revo lu tionary  period ; industria l A m erica a fte r  
independence; w estw ard  m ovem ent; slavery ; re cen t ind u s tria l m ove­
m ents. Mr. Sm ith.

Primarily Graduate College.

15. American Constitutional Law. M odern theories of political self- 
governm en t; personal, p roperty , and political r ig h ts  of th e  ind iv idual; 
pow ers of th e  F edera l G overnm ent. Mr. Sm ith.



COURSES IN LITERATURE AND ENGLISH. 37

LITERATURE AND ENGLISH.
E t h a n  A l l e n  C r o s s ,  A.B., P h .M .

A d d is o n  L e r o y  P h i l l i p s ,  A.B.
R a e  E. B l a n c h a r d ,  A.B.

T he D epartm en t of L ite ra tu re  and E nglish  gives th ree  sections of th e  
requ ired  course E nglish  1 fo r the  accom m odation of those  Ju n io r College 
studen ts  who w ish to m eet th a t  requ irem en t during  th e  Sum m er of 1916. 
In addition  to th is, one course in m ethods and four lite ra ry  courses are  
scheduled.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

1. Grammar and Composition. The purpose of th is  course is to give 
some p rac tice  in w riting  u nder carefu l direction , and to  teach  those fac ts 
about sen tence  s tru c tu re  th a t  every  teac h e r needs to  know  in o rder to  
guide he rse lf in th e  use of E ng lish  in school, and in judg ing  th e  co rrec t­
ness of h e r own w riting  and  speaking. T hree  sections.

Mr. Phillips and M iss B lanchard .
10. American Literature. T he developm ent of li te ra tu re  in A m erica 

illu s tra ted  by assigned  read ings in th e  lite ra tu re  itself.
Mr. Phillips.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

la. The Functional Teaching of English Grammar. O utlines of th e  
functional m ethod of teach ing  gram m ar. T his w ill involve going over the  
details of E nglish  gram m ar. The course m ay be tak en  by m atu re  Jun io r 
College s tuden ts. By doing additional them e w riting  such s tu d en ts  m ay 
su b s titu te  th e  course for the requ ired  E nglish  1. Senior College and G rad­
u ate  s tu d en ts  a re  no t required  to  w rite  them es, b u t th ey  will be asked  to  
do an assigned  piece of orig inal investiga tion  into th e  speech hab its  of 
chiIdren- Mr. Cross.

13. Tennyson and Browning. A com prehensive read ing  course cover­
ing th e  m ore significan t w orks of th ese  tw o g rea t poets of th e  second half 
of th e  N ine teen th  C entury. Mr. Phillips.

15. Modern Plays. T he developm ent of th e  dram a, C ontinental, 
E nglish, and A m erican, since  Ibsen. E ach s tu d en t w ill read  a  num ber of 
rep resen ta tiv e  m odern plays. Mr. Cross.

19. Shakespeare, Selected Comedies. I t is fitting  th a t  s tu d en ts  should 
m an ifest a  renew ed in te re s t in S hakespeare  in  th is  year, th e  te rcen ten a ry  
of h is death. T he course offered h ere  is a  read ing  of a  few  of th e  b est 
p lays belonging to  h is period of joyous comedy. Mr. Cross.

Graduate College.

30. Conference. S tuden ts doing w ork tow ard  th e  degree of M aster 
of A rts in E nglish  will reg is te r  in E nglish  30. H ere  they  will g e t th e ir  
assignm ents fo r read ing  and m eet th e ir  in s tru c to r fo r consu lta tions and 
criticism . By appoin tm ent. Mr. Cross.



38 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

READING AND INTERPRETATION.
F r a n c e s  T o b e y , B.S.,

T he courses in  read ing  tak e  cognizance of th e  cu ltu ra l as well as th e  
p rac tica l value th a t  read ing , as an  a rt, offers:

a. F acility  in  m aste ry  of th e  p rin ted  page, ready  v isualization  and 
in s ta n t rea liza tion  of un its  of thought.

b. T ra in ing  in d iscrim inating  analy sis  of a  piece of lite ra tu re  as an 
a r t  unit.

c. P ersona l cu ltu re  th ru  an  approxim ately  adequate  response  (vocal, 
bodily, im aginative, volitional) to  a  w ide range of beau ty  and tru th  in 
lite ra tu re . T his end is sought th ru  devotion to  th e  social ideal of reve­
lation.

d. M astery  of p rincip les and m ethods of teaching.

Courses Primarily Junior College.

2. Reading in the Grades. The carefu l o rgan ization  and p resen ta tion  
of co n ten t in  a  read ing  lesson. P roblem s offered by th e  average read ing  
c lass in th e  grades.

6. Dramatic Interpretation. A study  of th e  sources of d ram atic  ef­
fect. T he analysis and th e  p resen ta tio n  upon th e  cam pus of a play (prob­
ably “A M idsum m er N igh t’s D ream ”).

1. The Evolution of Expression. A system atic , d irec ted  endeavor to 
reflect, fo r th e  in sp ira tion  of the class, th e  sp irit and dom inant tru th  of 
varied  lite ra ry  un its. E m phasis on personal pow er, m anifested  th ru  p res­
ence and address, in  spon taneity , life, vigor, purpose, d irectness, poise. 
A nalysis of sim ple lite ra ry  units.

Primarily Graduate College.

16. The Greek Drama. L ite ra ry  and D ram atic  s tan d a rd s  applied to 
G reek dram a. T he c lassica l d ram a and w orld view  (philosophic, social, 
relig ious, e th ica l a ttitu d e s) . T he in tensive  study  and d ram atic  p re sen ta ­
tion  of a  G reek tragedy . By conference.

15. The Festival. R esearch  and orig inal w ork in th e  organization  of 
sign ifican t fes tiva l p rogram s. H istory , sociology, sym bolism , th e  various 
a rts . By conference.



FRENCH, GERMAN 39

MODERN FOREIGN LANGUAGES—FRENCH, GERMAN
AND SPANISH.

Edwin Stanton Du Poncet, Ph .D.
James R. Morgan, A.B., Summer 1916.

The direct method is used in all courses in th is  department. A 
number of standard dictaphones have recently been added and will be used 
to aid in securing a better pronunciation. Le Cercle Frangais, El Club 
Espanol, and Deutscher Verein will hold regular meetings fortnightly.

Courses for Either Junior or Senior College.
(Graduate courses in the th ree languages may be offered by conference

only.)
French 1. Beginners’ Course. Walter-Ballard’s French Grammar. 

Reading of Assollant’s L ’Aventure du Celebre Pierrot, and La Biche’s La 
Grammaire. D r. Du Poncet.

French 5. Interm ediate Course. Reading of Malot’s Sans Famille; 
DaudeV s Tartar in de Tarsacon; Marivaux1 s Le jeu de V Amour et du 
Hasard. Conducted entirely in French. Dr. Du Poncet.

French 10. Advanced Course. Les Femmes dans La Literature Fran- 
cdise. Lectures on the lives of the leading feminine French novelists and 
the reading of Sand’s, de La Fayette’s and de Stael’s principal works. Con­
ducted in French. D r. Du Poncet.

Note. Courses numbered 5 and 10, tha t one will be given for which 
the greater number enroll.

German 1. Beginners’ Course. Manfred’s German Grammar. Read­
ing of Altes und Neues, and Elz’s Er ist nicht Eifersiichtig.

Mr. ---------
German 5. Interm ediate Course. Reading of Ger stacker’s Germelshau• 

sen; and Moser’s Der Bibliothekar. Conducted in German.
M r .---------

German 10. Advanced Course. Studies in Schiller’s Wilhelm Tell. 
P rim arily  intended for High School teachers in German. Lectures on the 
value of editions now available; the use of the i(Fragen,” and the best 
methods of teaching th is text. Dr. Du Poncet.

Note. Of the two courses numbered 5 and 10, that one w ill be offered 
for which the greater number enroll, w ith the understanding that both 
may be offered if the demand is sufficient.

Spanish 1. Beginners’ Course. Wagner’s Spanish Grammar; Valera’s 
Pdjaro Verde; Du Poncet’s La Tierra del Diablo. Dr. Du Poncet.

Spanish 5. Interm ediate Course. Newton’s Spanish Daily L ife; Larra’s 
Partir d Tiempo; Escrich’s Amparo. Conducted in Spanish.

Mr. Morgan.
Spanish 10. Advanced Course. Valera’s Pepita Jimenez; Echegaray’s 

6 Locura o Santidad; Bonilla’s y San Martin’s Historia de Literatura  
Espahola to be used as a reference in w riting biographical essays.

Mr. Morgan.



40 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

LIBRARY SCIENCE.
A l b e r t  F. C a r t e r ,  A.B., M.S.

2. Reference Work. The subject covers a study of the standard 
works of reference, such as the principal encyclopedias, dictionaries, 
atlases and reference m anuals of various kinds, w ith comparisons of the 
several forms, the ir arrangem ent, etc. Also a study of indexes and aids. 
Public documents, the ir selection and use. Periodicals, etc. Practical 
questions and problems assigned.

MUSIC.
J o h n  C l a r k  K e n d e l ,  A.B., Director.

A d e l i n e  H o l l o w a y ,  B.M., Sight Reading, Harmony.
N e l l i e  B. L a y t o n ,  Pd.M., Piano.

J o s e p h i n e  K n o w l e s  K e n d e l ,  Voice.
L u c y  B. D e lb r id g e ,  Pd.M., Violin.

L e e  M. L o c k a r t ,  Brass and Reed Instrum ents.

The courses offered by the departm ent are of two kinds: (a) Courses
which are elementary and methodical in the ir nature and are m eant to 
provide comprehensive train ing  for teachers who teach vocal music in the 
public schools, (b) Courses which trea t of the historical, literary, and 
esthetic side of music and are m eant for those who wish to specialize in 
school music and become supervisors.

Courses for the grade teacher and general student: Music 1, 2.
Courses for supervisors and those who combine music instruction w ith 

other subjects: Music 2, 5, 8, 10.
Courses which are cultural in the ir nature and m eant for the general 

or special student: Music 10.

Private Instruction.

No instruction in voice, pianoforte or violin is provided by the school, 
but, if a teacher wishes to take up or continue the study of any of these 
special branches while attending the College, the opportunity will be given 
by the various instructors of the music faculty a t scheduled rates.

All persons contemplating taking private lessons in music of any kind 
in the institu tion  for credit should see the director of the departm ent to 
make arrangem ents as soon as possible.

1. A Course for Beginners. (Open to Senior College students.) No­
tation, theory, sight-reading. The course is designed especially for 
teachers desiring to make sure the ir knowledge of the rudim ents of music 
so th a t they may be able to teach music in the public schools more 
efficiently.



COU RSES I N  MUSIC. 41

2. Methods for the First Eight Grades. (Open to Senior College.) A 
very practical course for teachers in which the material used in the public 
schools is studied and sung, with suggestions as to the best ways to intro­
duce all phases of the work. Prerequisite for this class Music 1 or its 
equivalent.

5. A Supervisor’s Course in Music. Second year or Senior College. 
The material used in the grades and high school is taken up, and studied 
from a supervisor’s standpoint. Actual practice in conducting works of a 
standard nature will be offered those interested in this course. Open to 
those majoring in the department.

8a. Harmony. Beginning Harmony. The work consists of written 
exercises on basses (both figured and unfigured) and the harmonization 
of given melodies. Work completed thru the harmonization of dominant 
discords.

8b. Harmony. A continuation of course 8a. The course presupposes 
a knowledge of work done in course 8a. Circle of chords completed, modu­
lation, etc.

10. Methods in Appreciation. (Open to Senior College.) This course 
is planned to help teachers to present more intelligently the work in 
Appreciation of Music for which there is such a growing demand in all 
our schools. A careful graded course suitable for each grade will be 
given. The lives and compositions of the composers from Beethoven to 
Wagner are studied.



42 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION.
R o y c e  R e e d  L o n g , A.B.

M a r g a r e t  J o y  K e y e s ,  A.B.

The w ork of th e  departm en t is p lanned  to m eet th e  needs of th ree  
classes of s tu d en ts: (1) F o r those desiring  to p repare  for teach ing  posi­
tions in P hysica l E ducation , o r as playground d irectors. (2) F or those 
who desire tra in in g  in  a  few  special physical tra in in g  ac tiv ities, and  (3) 
F o r those who desire recrea tiona l ac tiv ity  for th e ir  own im provem ent or 
developm ent w hile p u rsu in g  courses in  o ther b ranches of education.

F o r qualified s tu d en ts  i t  is possible to  secure a  d epartm en ta l recom ­
m endation  a f te r  com pleting sa tisfac to rily  four sum m ers of w ork a t  th e  
S ta te  T eachers College. The general requ irem en ts for such a  recom m enda­
tion  a re  s im ila r to those for m ajo r s tuden ts  d u ring  th e  reg u la r session.

Required Work.
All s tu d en ts  a re  requ ired  to tak e  a t  least one course in  P hysical 

E ducation  du rin g  four te rm s in  o rder to g radua te  from  any  departm en t 
except in  cases of s tu d en ts  who a re  in  residence  less th an  four te rm s, in  
w hich cases they  w ill be held  for one course each te rm  in  residence. C red it 
o r non-credit courses w ill m eet th is  requ irem en t. Courses 2 and 16 are  
fo r m ajo r s tu d en ts  and w ill no t fulfill th is  general requirem ent.

Required Gymnasium Suit.
Those en te rin g  physical tra in in g  classes a re  requ ired  to w ear an  

approved gym nasium  su it. F o r women th is  consists of a bloom er su it w ith  
su itab le  shoes. Those tak in g  folk or esthetic  dancing  have b a lle t slippers 
and th e  accordion pleated  c ircu la r sk irts . The m en m ay use a tra c k  or 
reg u la r gym nasium  su it.

2. Applied Anatomy. A natom y as i t  re la te s  to physical tra in ing , 
Ju n io r  or Senior College. F ive periods, five hours. 10:20. Mr. Long.

3. Light Gymnastics. C lass organization  and conduct, free  arm , 
dum bbell, w and, In d ian  club drills, and  m arching. C red it or non-credit. 
F o r non-credit reg u la r a ttendance  and progress in  class; fo r cred it a t 
leas t one outside hour of p rep a ra tio n  per day. Ju n io r College. F ive 
periods. 8:10-9:10. Mr. Long.

5. Plays and Games. Group and team  gam es su itab le  for th e  school 
y ard  playground. F ive periods. 7:00-8:00. Mr. Long.

6. Children’s Singing Games. Ju n io r College. F ive periods. 10:20- 
l l : 20. Miss K eyes.

7. Folk Dances for School and Playground. V arious national dances 
selected and a rran g ed  to  m eet the  needs of schools and  playgrounds. C red it 
o r non-credit. F ive  periods. 8:10-9:10. Miss Keyes.

8. Esthetic Dancing. T ecnic  of th e  dance. P la s tic  exerc ises; th e  
developm ent of bodily co-ordination and  ry thm ed  responses. C red it or 
non-credit. Ju n io r or Senior College. F iv e  periods. 7:00-8:00.

Miss Keyes.



COU RSES IN  P H Y S IC A L  EDU CATION. 43

9. Classical Dancing. Junior or Senior College. Advanced technique, 
classical dances. Prerequisite, Course 8. Credit or non-credit. F ive  
periods. 11:30-12:30. Miss Keyes.

13. Play, Playground Organization and Conduct. Meaning of play, 
relation to mental and physical development, importance in moral and 
social training, relation to formal education, practical consideration as to 
organization, equipment, and adm inistration of playgrounds. A course 
given in co-operation by Mr. Bell and Mr. Long. Credit course. Two 
lectures and three practice hours per week. Junior, Senior, or Graduate 
College. F ive periods. 3:40. Mr. Long and Mr. Bell.

16. Anthropometry and Physical Examination. Practice in making 
the usual measurem ents; signs and symptoms of physical defects; dis­
cussion of principles as related to physical training. Course for men and 
women. Seaver’s Anthropometry required as a text. F ive periods. 1:45- 
2:45. Junior and Senior College. Mr. Long.

22. Athletics for Men. Team and group athletics. Games for boys 
and young men. Course is planned w ith needs of school principals and 
teachers in mind. B'ive hours. Junior and Senior College. 5:00-6:00.

Mr. Long.
23. Recreation Course. Junior College. A recreational non-credit 

course for men and women in which numerous group and team games w ill 
be practiced. Opportunity w ill be given a lim ited number to play tennis 
and golf. Those desiring to play tennis or golf should arrange w ith the 
director at the beginning of the term. Daily, 7:00-8:00 p. m.

Mr. Long and Miss Keyes.
24. Research in Physical Education. Qualified Senior College and 

graduate students may elect a subject in research in Physical Education. 
The follow ing subjects are suggested, but others, depending upon the 
student’s interest and available materials, may be chosen:

(1) The status of Physical Education in the Schools of Colorado, 
with proposed plan for improvement.

(2) The Playground and Recreation movement. Its rise, growth, and 
present status.

(3) A Recreational Survey of a selected community, w ith a suggested  
plan for improvement.

(4) A Study of the Playground Games of different age periods, sexes, 
and races.

(5) Educational Athletics. Plan for a County or City School System.
By arrangement. Three or more hours, according to the piece of work

accomplished. Mr. Long.
Major Subject— Physical Education. Students electing Physical Edu­

cation as a major are expected to complete the following courses in addi­
tion to the general college requirements in Education: Physical Edu­
cation, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16, with enough houtfs 
in other courses to complete 30 hours. Only students w ith a vigorous con­
stitution and sound health are advised to elect th is subject as a major, for 
without these essential requisites, success is impossible.



44 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

THE PRACTICAL ARTS.
S a m u e l  M i lo  H a d d e n , A.M., Dean.

T he P rac tica l A rts Group includes th e  follow ing d ep artm en ts: indus­
tr ia l a rt, p rin ting , bookbinding, m echanical draw ing, fine and applied  art, 
dom estic  science, household a rt, com m ercial a rt, and ag ricu ltu re . In all 
of th ese  dep artm en ts  a re  offered m ajo rs and com bination  m ajo rs w ith 
o th e r d epartm en ts  in th e  group and w ith  o ther dep artm en ts  of th e  College,

INDUSTRIAL ART.
S a m u e l  M i lo  H a d d e n , A.M.

J o h n  T. M c C u n n i f f ,  A.B.
C h a r l e s  M . F o u l k , P d .B .

M a x  S h e n c k .

Courses Primarily Junior College.
5. Methods in Practical Arts Subjects. R equired  of all first-year stu  

den ts, and also of those in  la te r  c lasses who have no t had its  equivalent, 
w ho a re  m ajo ring  in th e  p rac tica l a r ts  group, including m anual tra in ing , 
a rt, hom e econom ics, p rin ting , bookbinding, com m ercial a rt, and ag ri­
cu ltu re .

T he course deals w ith  th e  fundam en ta ls of teach ing  p rac tica l a rts  
sub jec ts, w hich includes a study  of m ateria ls  and processes.

10. Elementary Mechanical Drawing. A course designed to  give a 
know ledge of th e  use of d raw ing in s tru m en ts  and m ateria ls , geom etrical 
draw ing, e lem ents of projections, s tra ig h t lines and c ircles; problem s in­
volving tan g en ts  and p lanes of pro jections, developm ent of surfaces, e le­
m en tary  isom etric  and oblique projections, sim ple w orking draw ings and 
le tte ring . Mr. McCunniff.

17. Elementary Machine Design. T he developm ent of th e  helix  and 
its  app lication  to V and square  th read s ; conventions of m ateria ls , screw  
th read s, bolts and nu ts , rive ts , keys, etc. Sketches, draw ings, and  trac in g s 
a re  m ade from  sim ple m achine p a rts , such as collars, face p late , screw  
cen te r, clam ps, b rackets, couplings, sim ple bearings, and pulleys.

Mr. McCunniff.
8. Elementary Art Metal. A labora to ry  course dealing  with th e  de­

sign ing  and co nstruc ting  of sam ple a r tis tic  form s in  sh ee t b rass  and cop 
per. T he aim  is to  c rea te  ob jects of a r tis tic  w orth. Mr. H adden.

1. Elementary Woodwork. A course for those  who have had  litt le  or 
no experience in  woodworking. T he use of tools is em phasized.

Mr. Foulk.
2. Intermediate Woodwork. T his course is a  con tinuation  of C ourse 1.

Mr. Foulk.
Printing.

1. Elementary Printing. In tended  to  acquain t th e  s tu d en t w ith  the  
fundam en ta l p rincip les underly ing  th e  p rin tin g  art. In th is  course th e



COURSES IN PRACTICAL ARTS. 45

stu d en t becom es efficient in  hand  com position, spacing  out jobs, locking 
up form s, m aking  a job ready  for p ress and opera ting  presses.

Mr. McCunniff.
2. Intermediate Printing. A con tinuation  of th e  e lem en tary  p rin ting  

designed to  m ake th e  s tu d en t m ore profic ien t in  th e  lines a lready  m en­
tioned; ru le  work, designing program s, w indow  cards, etc., underlay ing  
and overlay ing  on th e  p ress, m aking  ready  half tones, tw o and  three-color 
w ork and proofreading. Mr. McCunniff.

Bookbinding.
1. Elementary Bookbinding. Tools, m achines, m ateria ls , and  th e ir 

uses, co lla ting  and p reparing  th e  shee ts  fo r sew ing, sew ing on tape  and 
cord, p rep a rin g  of end sheets, trim m ing, gluing, rounding, backing, h ead ­
banding  and  lin ing  of backs, cover m ateria ls , p lann ing  and m ak ing  of 
covers, fin ishing and le tte r in g  of titles , and labeling ; all th e  steps neces­
sary  fo r th e  b inding of full cloth-bound books. Mr. Shenck.

2. Intermediate Bookbinding. T he b inding of books in  h a lf m orocco 
and full lea ther, including such p rocesses as: T ooling in  gold and blank, 
edge gild ing and m arbling, and th e  m aking  and  finishing of cardboard  
boxes and le a th e r cases. Mr. Shenck.

Courses Primarily Senior College.
18. Advanced Machine Design. A study  of the  tran sm issio n  of m otion 

by be lt and pulley, and gears  and cam s. Such curves as th e  involute, 
cycloid, and epicycloid a re  applied  in th e  designing of gears. Sketches, 
detail, and  assem bly  draw ings a re  m ade of in tr ic a te  p ieces of m achinery , 
such as th e  globe valve, vise, head stock  la the , and such shop m achinery  
as la thes, band saws, m otors, and gas and steam  engines.

Mr. H adden.
12. Elementary Architectural Drawing. T his course includes designs, 

plans, elevations, and longitud inal sections of fram ing, doors, w indows, 
sills, ra f te rs , etc., in  build ing  construction  in its  app lication  to  w ork  for 
barns, ou tbuild ings and residences. I t  also includes th e  m aking  of tr a c ­
ings, b lueprin ts, and specifications. P re req u isite  C ourse 10.

Mr. H adden.
9. Advanced Art Metal. T his course should be tak en  a f te r  C ourse 8, 

since it  deals w ith  m ore advanced ideas in m eta l work, and includes w ork  
in b rass, copper, bronze, and  G erm an silver. T his course deals la rgely  
w ith  th e  designing, decorating , and a rtis tic  coloring of m etals. I t  also 
includes a  sh o rt course in th e  chem istry  of m eta l colors, and th e  use of 
lacquers fo r projection . Sim ple a rtis tic  jew elry  is m ade the  basis fo r th e  
constructive  w ork in  th is course. Mr. H adden.

19. Wood Turning. A course for those w ishing to  acqua in t th em ­
selves w ith  a know ledge of th e  w ork ing  of a  pow er la th e  and  its  possi­
bilities. Mr. Foulk.

14. Care and Management. A course for those  w an ting  to  acquain t 
them selves w ith  the  a r t  of caring  for th e  equipm ent of a  w oodw orking 
d epartm en t. Mr. Poulk.



46 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

Major Subjects—Teaching Industrial Art in Secondary Schools. Senior 
College req u irem en t: C ourses 7, 13, 16, 19, 24. T he rem ain ing  courses 
necessary  to  sa tisfy  th e  req u irem en t of fo rty  to six ty  hours a re  to  be 
selec ted  upon consu lta tion  w ith  th e  D ean of P rac tica l A rts.

Major Subject—Teaching Industrial Art in Elementary Schools. Jun io r 
College requ irem en t: C ourses 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15, and 19. T he  re ­
m ain ing  courses necessary  to sa tisfy  th e  requ irem en t are  to  be selected  
upon consu lta tion  w ith  th e  D ean of P rac tica l A rts.

Combination Majors.
T his dep artm en t upon consu lta tion  w ill a rran g e  o ther com bination 

m ajors w ith in  th e  departm en t, also upon consu lta tion  w ith  th e  o ther 
departm en ts  concerned, a rran g e  com bination  m ajors, m ak ing  such com ­
binations as M anual T ra in ing  and Physics.

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS.
W a l t e r  F. I s a a c s , B.S.

A g n e s  H o l m e s , P d .M.

Courses Primarily Junior College.
1. Elementary Drawing and Design. A w ide range  of problem s in 

public school d raw ing  is tak en  up in  a b rief m anner to  give th e  s tu d en t 
a genera l know ledge of the subject. T hose s tu d en ts  who a re  tak in g  th e ir  
m ajors in th e  d ep artm en t lay a  foundation  for th e ir  fu tu re  work, and o thers 
who e lec t th e  course find it  an aid in th e ir  teach ing . Mr. Isaacs.

2. Applied Design. T he construction  and decoration  of notebook cov­
ers, desk  pads, and sim ilar a rtic le s ; theo ry  of design in its  re la tio n  to
usefu l ob jec ts; th e  application  of o rig inal designs by block p rin tin g  on
cu rta in s , tab le ru n n ers , o r pillow  covers. M iss H olm es.

5. Water Color Painting. G roups of still life objects and flowers a re  
rendered  in w a te r color. T he stu d en t is allowed freedom  of technic, bu t 
a  close study  of color values is in sisted  upon. Oil pa in ting  also m ay be 
done in  th is  class. P re req u isite : C ourse 3. Mr. Isaacs.

8. Pottery, Hand built. V ases, bowls, decorative tiles, etc., a re  m ade.
T he d ep artm en t is equipped w ith  a m odern  kiln , and  th e  w ork of s tu d en ts  
is fired and glazed. A va rie ty  of g lazes w ith  d ifferen t colors is used. 
Em bossed, incised, and inlaid decorations. M iss Holm es.

11. Household Art Design. In te rio r decoration . A study  of good 
ta s te  in  comm on artic les, costum es, etc. O riginal designs a re  executed 
by the  studen t. Mr. Isaacs.

Primarily Senior College.
13. Commercial Design. D esign considered  in  its  re la tion  to  ad v er­

tis ing  a rt. P oste rs, cover designs, and various advertising  problem s a re  
executed  by th e  s tuden t. L ec tu res on th e  apprecia tion  of new spaper, 
m agazine, and book illu stra tion . D raw ing for reproduction . A course 
w ith  d irec t bearing  on life and industry , and essen tia l in  every  course of
study. M r- Isaacs.



COURSES IN PRACTICAL ARTS. 47

Requirements for a Major in Fine and Applied Arts. In th e  Jun io r 
College, courses 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, and 11 a re  requ ired  for m ajor work.

COMMERCIAL ARTS.
J e h u  B e n t o n  W h i t e , B.S.

Courses Primarily Junior College.
I. Principles of Shorthand. F ir s t six lessons in  G regg M anual, w ith 

supp lem en tary  exercises.
II. Elementary Typewriting. Beginning w ork in touch typew riting , 

covering position  a t  th e  m achine, m em orizing of keyboard, p roper touch, 
and co rrec t fingering, w ith  in s truc tions in th e  care  of th e  m achine.

25. Commercial Arithmetic. A rap id  review  of comm on and decim al 
frac tions will be given. T his is followed by com prehensive tre a tm e n t of 
percen tage  and its  application. Only m odern m ethods w ill be used.

Courses Primarily Senior College.

14. Advanced Typewriting. Speed practice , d irec t d ictation , tr a n ­
scrib ing  from  sho rthand  notes.

4. Dictation. R eview  of princip les, phrasing , d ictation . B eginning 
office p ractice .

Junior College Requirement for a Major. C ourses 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15 are  requ ired  for a m ajor in Shorthand  b ranch  courses 21, 22, 23 
24, 25, 26, 27, and 28.

Combination Majors. T his d ep artm en t upon consu lta tion  will a rran g e  
o ther com bination  m ajors w ith in  th e  departm en t, also upon consu ltation  
w ith th e  o th e r d epartm en ts  concerned, a rran g e  com bination  m ajors, m ak­
ing such com binations as M anual T rain ing , etc.

HOME ECONOMICS.
A u d r e y  B. M cI n t o s h , Sum m er 1916.

F l o r e n c e  R e d if e r , A.B.

Courses Primarily Junior College.
1. Elementary Cooking. A study  of the  follow ing a rtic les  of food is 

m ade from  th e  s tandpo in t of com position, n u tr itiv e  value, g row th or m anu­
fac tu re , m arketing , adu ltera tion , and m ethods of p rep a ra tio n : F ru its ,
vegetables, cereals, eggs, m ilk and beverages. Special em phasis is laid 
upon th e  p rincip les underly ing  th e  processes of cooking.

3. Fancy Cooking and Serving. Open to Senior College s tuden ts. 
M eals a re  planned, p repared  and served  a t  a  given cost. Due consider­
ation  is given to d ie t su ited  to individual needs, vary in g  w ith  age, health , 
and activ ity . P ro p e r balancing  of th e  m enu is stud ied  and carried  ou t in 
th e  p rac tica l work. P re req u is ite : D. S. 1 and 2.

5. Housewifery. Open to Senior and G raduate  College studen ts. The 
place of th e  hom e and th e  hom em aker in th e  econom ic w orld. M ethods of 
organizing and conducting  th e  affairs of th e  household, care  of th e  house 
and its  fu rn ish ings, and care  of th e  fam ily. M iss R edifer.



48 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

8. Methods of Teaching Domestic Science. Open to  Senior and G rad­
u a te  College s tuden ts. A study  of th e  problem s of teach ing  D om estic 
Science in the  e lem en tary  and high schools. I t  includes th e  a rran g em en t 
of courses of study  for schools, m ethods of p resen tin g  th e  sub jec t-m atter, 
p lann ing  of equipm ent, and labora to ry  m anagem ent. Text-books a re  
review ed and lesson p lans discussed. Miss R edifer.

HOUSEHOLD ART.

M er l e  K i s s i c k , A.B., Ph.B .
G l a d y s  S c h a r f e r s t e in , P h .B .

Courses Primarily Junior College.
2. Elementary Dressmaking. F undam en ta l p rincip les of garm en t con­

stru c tio n  w ith  fou r problem s based on d ra fted  p a tte rn s. L ectures and 
laboratory . Miss S charferste in .

8. Methods of Teaching. A study  of various types of schools in re la ­
tion  to m odern sub ject-m atter in  H ousehold A rt and m ethods of p resen ta ­
tion. Lectures. Miss K issick.

Courses Primarily Senior College.
5. Millinery. Study of basic  design princip les applied to  th e  h a t  and 

silhouette  w ith  shop m ethods of construction . L ectu res and laboratory .
Miss K issick.

9. House Decoration. An appreciation  course in decorative elem en ts 
w ith  reference to  th e  house and application  to p rac tica l problem s. Lec­
tu re s  and illu s tra tiv e  w ork in Model Cottage. Miss K issick.

Primarily Graduate College.
20. Seminar. Individual w ork on re sea rch  problem s in the  H ousehold 

A rt field. Conference. Miss K issick.

BUSINESS ACCOUNTING.

F r a n k  W. S h u l t i s , A.B., A.M.

T he w ork offered w ill be of th e  sam e quality  and am ount as in th e  
reg u la r te rm s. T he in s truc tion  will be individual, allow ing each s tu d en t 
to m ake all the  p rogress he can.

Courses Primarily Junior College.
21. Elementary Accounting. F undam enta l princip les of double-entry 

bookkeeping.
22. Intermediate Accounting. W holesale set.
23. Advanced Accounting. C orporation  set.



COURSES IN AGRICULTURE. 49

AGRICULTURE.
C h a r l e s  H a l l  W i t h i n g t o n ,  M.S., A.M.

The la rge  collection of p lan ts  grow ing upon th e  College cam pus, in 
the arboretum , in th e  gardens, and in th e  g reenhouses, fu rn ishes very  rich  
illu s tra tiv e  m ateria l for c lasses in  a ll ag ricu ltu re  and n a tu re  study  sub­
jects. As a  labo ra to ry  fo r the  study  of landscape garden ing  th e  cam pus 
fu rn ishes one of th e  finest in  th e  sta te .

Courses Primarily Junior College.
3. Nature Study. T he theory , p rac tice , and m a te ria ls  of n a tu re  study. 

D esigned to  fit te ac h e rs  for teach ing  n a tu re  study  in  th e  e lem en tary
schools. Mr. W ith ing ton .

4. School Gardening. The m eaning  of th e  school garden ing  m ove­
m ent. T he re la tion  of garden ing  to  n a tu re  study  and  e lem en tary  ag ri­
culture. T he school garden  as a  labo ra to ry  of n a tu re  study  and ag ri­
cu ltu re . The princip les of landscape im provem ent applied to  school and 
hom e grounds. How to  beau tify  school and hom e grounds.

Mr. W ithington.
5. Elementary Agriculture. T his course is p lanned  p rim arily  for 

teach e rs  in th e  ru ra l and village schools. T he sub jec t-m atte r is selected  
and th e  w ork p resen ted  w ith  th is  end in view. T he course covers a  y ea r’s 
w ork in e lem en tary  ag ricu ltu re  for th e  ru ra l and village teachers . All 
labora to ry  w ork  w ill be p resen ted  in such a  w ay th a t  i t  can  be adap ted  to 
th e  needs of th e  indiv idual teacher. P rac tica l w ork is given in th e  g reen ­
house, field, and garden. Mr. W ith ington.

Courses Primarily Senior College.
15. General Entomology. T he study  of our local in sec t fauna, to ­

g e th e r w ith  the  sys tem atic  re la tion  and th e  iden tification  of th e  o rders 
and th e  m ore im portan t fam ilies, genera, and species, and th e  h ab it and 
life h is to ries  of rep resen ta tiv e  species. Mr. W ithington.



50 THE STATE TEACHER

T h e  S tate  T eachers College of Colorado

Tim e 
D esignation. 

7:00 
Zool. 5 
L at. 1 
R u ra l 4 
Eng. 1 
Eng. 15 
M ath. 3 
Ind. A. 14 
Ind. A. 8 & 9 
Psy . 2 
A rt. 2 
A rt. 15 
Biol. 2 
Tr. Sch. 37 
Ed. 11 
Mus. 2 
Phys. Ed. 8 
H. A rt. 5 
Phys. Ed. 5 
Ed. 41 
Ind. A. 10 
Ind. A rts 17 
Dom. Sci. 1 
Span. 5 
Eng. 10 
Soc. 21

Soc. 12 
Bk. Bdg. 1 
M ath. 8 
H ist. 6 
Read. 2 
Com. A. 25 
Ed. 34 
Ag. 4
3:10
Phys. 4 
Geog. 3 
Eng. la  
F ren ch  5 
Ind. A. 1 
Psy , 1 
Art. 1 
Tr. Sch. 36 
Ed. 24 
Phys. Ed. 7

Tr. Sch. 7 
Phys. Ed. 3 
Ed. 12
Soc. 20 
Tr. Sch. 8 
Eng. 13 
Ed. 33 
Soc. 24
Dom. Sci. 8
Bk. Bdg. 2 
Co. Sch. 6 
M ath. 8a
Tr. Sch. 6 
H ist. 13 
Read. 1 
Com. A. 1 
Ag. 3 
Ed. 11

P R O G R A M — S U M M E R  T E R M .

D escription.

B ird  S tudy 
E lem en tary  L atin  
G eography (H. S. C redit)
G ram m ar and Com position
M odern P lay s
T rigonom etry
Care and M anagem ent
A rt M etal
E ducational
Applied D esign
M ethods in Supervision
Bionom ics
K in d erg arten  P rogram  
P rin c ip les  of E ducation  
M ethods in M usic 
E sth e tic  D ancing 
M illinery (2 P eriods)
P lay s and Gam es 
M aste r’s T hesis C ourse 
El. Mech. D raw ing  
E lem entary Machine Design 
E lem en tary  Cooking (2 Periods) 
In te rm ed ia te  Spanish  
A m erican L ite ra tu re  
M ethods and A im s of O rganized 

Social W ork 
R u ra l Sociology 
E lem en tary
M ethods in A rith . (H. S. C redit) 
H is to ry  of G erm any 
R eading in the  G rades 
Com m ercial A rithm etic  
A m erican E ducation  
School G arden

Advanced P h y sics  
C lim atology 
Functional G ram m ar 
In te rm ed ia te  
E lem en tary  W oodwork 
G eneral Psychology 
El. D raw ing  and D esign 
H andw ork in K in d erg arten  
School A d m in istra tion  
Fo lk  D ances fo r  School and 

P layground  
T hird  and F o u rth  G rade M ethods 
L ig h t G ym nastics 
C u rren t M ovem ents in Social 

E ducation  
The C onsum ption of W ealth  
F if th  and S ix th  G rade M ethods 
Tennyson and B row ning 
H is to ry  of M odern E ducation  
P rob lem s and M ethods, Child 

W elfare  
M ethods of T each ing  D om estic 

Science 
Advanced
County School M ethods 
A rithm etic  fo r R u ra l T eachers 

(H. S. C redit)
P rim ary  M ethods 
M ethods in H isto ry  
Evolution of Expression 
E lem en tary  Shorthand  
N a tu re  S tudy  
P rin c ip les of E ducation

Teacher. Room.

Adam s 101
B a rre tt 211
Bell L7
B lanchard 212
Cross 108
F in ley 304
Fou lk G1
H adden G5
H eilm an 103
Holm es G203
Isaacs G200
Johnson 303
Ju lian T100
K eating 102
Kendel 203
K eyes 6
K issick T2
Long 6
M cCracken 114
M cC unniff G100
McCunniff G100
M cIntosh 5
M organ 301
Ph illip s 210

R andolph 208
Sexson 201
Shenck G105
S h u ltis 205
Sm ith 104
Tobey 202
W hite G201
W rig h t 100
W ith ing ton L13

A bbott 1
B ark er L7
Cross 108
Du Poncet 301
Foulk G1
Free land 103
Isa ac s G200
Ju lian T100
K eating 201

K eyes 6
L aw ler T4
Long 6

M cCracken 100
M iller 208
Mooney T201
Ph illip s 203
P h illip s G205

R andolph 210

R ed ifer G202
Shenck G105
S hriber 102

Sh u ltis 205
Sibley T200
Sm ith 104
Tobey 202
W hite G100
W ith ing ton L13
W rig h t 101



PR O G R A M  OF COURSES. 51

T im e
D e s ig n a t io n .  D e s c r ip t io n .  T e a c h e r .  R o o m .

9:20 G e n e ra l  L e c tu re s
10:20
C h em . 1 E l e m e n ta r y  C h e m is t r y  A b b o t t  302
E d . 1 8 a  B io t ic s  A d a m s  101
T r . S c h . 15 S to r y  T e l l in g  A u g u s t in e  T 4
G eog . 12 M e th o d s  in  G e o g r a p h y  B a r k e r  L 7
L a t .  2 A d v a n c e d  B a r r e t t  102
F r e n c h  1 B e g in n in g  D u  P o n c e t  301
M a th . 4 A n a ly t i c s  F in l e y  304
In d . A . 19 W o o d  T u r n in g  F o u lk  G5
P s y .  1 G e n e r a l  P s y c h o lo g y  F r e e l a n d  104
T r . S ch . 9 S e v e n th  a n d  E i g h t h  G ra d e  M e th o d s  G re e n  T 201
In d . A. 5 M e th o d s  o f  T e a c h in g  H a d d e n  G 202
P s y .  2 E d u c a t io n a l  H e i lm a n  103
M u s. 8 a  H a r m o n y  H o l lo w a y  201
A r t .  8 P o t t e r y  H o lm e s  G 204
B io l. 2 B io n o m ic s  J o h n s o n  303
M u s. 10 M e th o d s  in  A p p r e c ia t io n  K e n d e l  203
P h y s .  E d . 6 C h i ld r e n ’s  S in g in g  G a m e s  K e y e s  6
H . A r t .  9 H o u s e  D e c o r a t io n  K is s ic k  G 205
T r . S c h . 5 P r i m a r y  M e th o d s  L o n g  T 200
P h y s .  E d . 2 A p p lie d  A n a to m y  L o n g , R . R . 6
E d . 29 C u r r e n t  E d u c a t io n a l  T h o u g h t  M c C ra c k e n  100
P r i n t .  2 A d v a n c e d  P r i n t i n g  M c C u n n if f  G 106
D om . S c i. 3 A d v a n c e d  C o o k in g  a n d  S e r v in g

(2 P e r io d s )  M c I n to s h  5
R u r a l  1 H i s t o r y  a n d  C iv ic s  (H . S. C r e d i t )  P h i l l ip s ,  S. S. 210
D om . S ci. 5 H o u s e w if e r y  R e d i f e r  5
H . A r ts .  M a c h in e  S e w in g  (2 P e r io d s )  S c h a r f e n s t e i n  T 2
Soc. 3 E d u c a t io a l  S o c io lo g y  S e x s o n  208
B k . B d g . 1 E l e m e n ta r y  S h e n c k  G 105
C om . A r ts .  21,

22, a n d  23 A c c o u n t in g  S h u l t i s  205
C om . A. 4 A d v a n c e d  S h o r th a n d  W h i te  G 100
A g. 15 G e n e r a l  E n to m o lo g y  W i th in g to n  L 13

11:30
G. S c i. 7 G e n e r a l  S c ie n c e  A b b o t t  1
B io t.  14 A d v a n c e d  B io tic s  A d a m s  101
G eo g . 15 G e o g r a p h y  o f  A u s t r a l a s i a  B a r k e r  L 7
E n g . 19 S h a k e s p e a r e  (S e le c te d  C o m e d ie s )  C ro s s  108
G e rm . 10 A d v a n c e d  D u  P o n c e t  301
M a th .  9 A lg e b r a  a n d  G e o m e t r y  f o r  T e a c h e r s  F in l e y  304
In d .  A . 14 C a r e  a n d  M a n a g e m e n t  F o u lk  G1
P s y .  6 M e n ta l  a n d  E d u c a t io n a l  T e s t s  F r e e l a n d  T 4
In d .  A . 12 E l. A rc h . D r a w in g  H a d d e n  G 100
In d .  A . 18 A d v . M ech . D r a w in g  H a d d e n  G 100
P s y .  2 E d u c a t io n a l  H e i lm a n  103
A r t .  13 C o m m e rc ia l  D e s ig n  I s a a c s  G 200
Z ool. 2 B a c te r ia ,  e tc .  J o h n s o n  303
E d . 42 S o c ia l  A d m . o f  E d u c a t io n  K e a t i n g  201
M u a  8b  A d v a n c e d  H a r m o n y  K e n d e l  203
P h y s .  E d . 9 C la s s ic a l  D a n c in g  K e y e s  6
H . A r t . 8 M e th o d s  K is s ic k  T 2
P r i n t .  1 E l e m e n ta r y  P r i n t i n g  M c C u n n if f  G 106
Soc. 28 P r in c i p l e s  o f  S o c ia l  P r o g r e s s  M il le r  208
S p a n . 10 A d v a n c e d  M o rg a n  300
E n g . 1 G r a m m a r  a n d  C o m p o s i t io n  P h i l l i p s  210
Soc. 3 E d u c a t io n a l  S o c io lo g y  S e x s o n  200
B k. B d g . 2 A d v a n c e d  S h e n c k  G 105
E d . 25 A d m in i s t r a t i o n  o f  R u r a l  S c h o o ls  S h r ib e r  102
H is t .  10 I n d u s t r i a l  H i s t o r y  S m i th  104
C om . A. 11 E l e m e n ta r y  T y p e w r i t i n g  W h i t e  G 100
E d . 11 P r in c i p l e s  o f  E d u c a t io n  W r i g h t  100

1:45
C h em . 2 Q u a l i t a t i v e  A n a ly s i s  A b b o t t  302
E d . 18b  B io t ic s  A d a m s  101
G eo g . 2 P h y s i c a l  G e o g r a p h y  B a r k e r  L 7
E d . 20 H . S. A d m in i s t r a t i o n  B a r r e t t  211
E d . 16 H . S. C u r r ic u lu m  B e ll  215
L ib r .  1 R e f e r e n c e  W o r k  C a r t e r  L
S p a n . 1 B e g in n in g  D u  P o n c e t  301
M a th .  1 C o lle g e  A lg e b r a  F in l e y  304
In d . A . 2 A d v a n c e d  W o o d w o rk  F o u lk  G1
P s y .  1 G e n e r a l  P s y c h o lo g y  F r e e l a n d  T 200



tU U X I l.
201
103

G203
303
210
203

6
G106

108
G205

208
100
102
104
200
202

G100
114

L13

6

6

6

THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

D escription.
School M usic fo r B eginners 
Child S tudy  
W ate r Color P a in tin g  
Bionom ics
G ram m ar (H. S. C redit) 
S u p erv iso rs’ Course 
A n thropom etry  and Phys. Exam s. 
E lem en tary  P rin tin g  
G ram m ar and Com position 
T heory  and P rac tice  in E ducation  
E ducational Sociology 
R u ra l Sociology 
R u ra l School C urriculum  
Civics, N ational G overnm ent 
A m erican H isto ry  
D ram atic In terpreta tion  
Advanced T ypew riting  
R esearch  in E ducation  
E lem en tary  A g ricu ltu re

P lay g ro u n d  O rganization  and 
Conduct

A th letics fo r Men

Teacher.
H ollow ay
H eilm an
Isaacs
Johnson
K eating
Kendel
K eyes
M cC unniff
Ph illip s
Phillips. S. S.
R andolph
Sexson
Shriber
Sm ith
Sw eaney
Tobey
W hite
W rig h t
W ith ing ton

Long

L ong

R ecreation  C ourse L ong



T E A C H E R S' P R O G R A M S . 53

TEACHERS'  PROGRAMS— S UMMER TERM,  1916

H our. D esignation.
ABBOTT.

8:10
10:20
11:30

1:45

Phys. 4 
Chem. 1 
G. Sc. 7 
Chem. 2

ADAMS.
7:00

10:20
11:30

1:45

Zool. 5 
Ed. 18a 
Biot. 14 
Ed. 18b

AUGUSTINE.
10:20 Tr. Sch. 15

BARKER.
8:10

10:20
11:30

1:45

Geog. 3 
Geog. 12 
Geog. 15 
Geog. 2

BA RRETT.
7:00

10:20
1:45

L at. 1 
L at. 2 
Ed. 20

BELL,
11:00

1:45
R ural 4 
Ed. 16

BLANCHARD.
7:00 Eng. 1

CARTER.
1:45 Libr. 1

CROSS.
7:00
8:10

11:30

Eng. 15 
Eng. l a  
Eng. 19 
Eng. 30

DU PONCET.
8:10

10:20
11:30

1:45

F ren ch  5 
F ren ch  1 
Germ. 10 
Span. 1

FIN LEY .
7:00

10:20
11:30

1:45

M ath. 3 
M ath. 4 
M ath. 9 
M ath. 1

FOULK.
7:00
8:10

10:20
11:30

1:45

Ind. A. 14 
Ind. A. 1 
Ind. A. 19 
Ind. A. 14 
Ind. A. 2

FREELA N D .
8:10

10:20
11:30

1:45

Psy. 1 
P sy . 1 
Psy. 6 
Psy. 1

GREEN.
10:20 Tr. Sch. 9

HADDEN.
7:00

10:20
11:30
11:30

Ind. A. 8 and 
Ind. A. 5 
Ind. A. 12 
Ind. A. 18

D escription.

A dvanced P h y sics 
E lem en tary  C hem istry  
G eneral Science 
Q u a lita tiv e  A nalysis

B ird S tudy 
B iotics
A dvanced B iotics 
B iotics

S tory -T elling

C lim atology 
M ethods in G eography 
G eography of A u s tra la s ia  
P h y sica l G eography

E lem en tary  L a tin  
Advanced
H. S. A d m in is tra tio n

Geography
H. S. C urricu lum

G ram m ar and C om position

R eference W ork

Room.

1
302

1
302

101
101
101
101

T4

L7
L7
L7
L7

211
102
211

L7
215

212

Lib.

M odern P la y s  108
Function Gram. 108
Shakespeare  (Selected Com edies) 108
C onference on M aste r’s T hesis (By Ap­

po in tm en t)
In te rm ed ia te
B eginning
Advanced
B eginning

T rigonom etry
A naly tics
Alg. and Geom. fo r  teach ers  
College A lgebra

Care and M anagem ent 
E lem en tarv  W oodwork 
Wood T u rn in g  
Care and M anagem ent 
Adv. W oodwork

G eneral Psychology  
G eneral P sychology 
M ental and Ed. T ests  
G eneral P sychology

301
301
301
301

304
304
304
304

G1
G1
G5
G1
G l

103
104 
T4

T200

Seventh  and E ig h th  Gr. M ethods T201

M ethods of T each ing  
El. Arch. D raw ing 
Adv. Mech. D raw ing

G5
G202
G100
G100



54 THE STATE TEACHER

H our D esignation. D escription. Room.
H EILM AN.

7:00
10:20
11:30

1:45

Psy. 2 
Psy. 2 
Psy . 2 
Psy. 3 b

E ducational 
E ducational 
E ducationa l 
Child S tudy

103
103
103
103

HOLLOWAY.
10:30

1:45
Mus. 8a 
Mus. 1

H arm ony
School M usic fo r B eginners

201
201

HUGH.
8:10

11:30
2:30
4:50

T ra in in g  School Supervision 

Office
HOLME'S.

7:00
10:20

A rt 2 
A rt 8

Applied D esign 
P o tte ry

G203
G204

ISAACS.
7:00
8:10

11:30
1:45

A rt 15 
A rt 1 
A rt 13 
A rt 3

M ethods in Supervision 
El. Draw, and Design 
Com m ercial D esign 
W ate r Color P a in tin g

G200
G200
G200
G203

JOHNSON.
7:00

10:20
11:30

1:45

Biol. 2 
Biol. 2 
Zoo!. 2 
Biol. 2

Bionom ics 
B ionomics 
B acteria , etc. 
Bionom ics

303
303
303
303

JU LIA N .
7:00
8:10

Tr. Seh. 37 
Tr. Sch. 36

K in d erg arten  P rogram  
H andw ork in K in d erg arten

T100
T100

KEATING.
7:00
8:10

11:30
1:45

Ed. 11 
Ed. 24 
Ed. 42 
R u ra l 2

P rin c ip les of E ducation  
School A d m in istra tion  
Social Adm. of E ducation  
G ram m ar (H. S. C redit)

102
201
201
210

’ KEND EL.
7:00

10:20
11:30

1:45

Mus. 2 
Mus. 10 
Mus,. 8b 
Mus. 5

M ethods in M usic 
M ethods in A ppreciation  
Advanced H arm ony 
Superv iso r’s C ourse

203
203
203
203

KEYES.
7:00 
8:10 

10:20 
11:30 
7 :00 p. m.

Phys. Ed. 8 
Phys. Ed. 7 
Phys. Ed. 6 
Phys. Ed. 9 
Phys. Ed. 23

E sth e tic  D ancing 6 
Fo lk  D ances fo r Sch. and P lay g ro u n d  6 
C hildren’s Singing Gam es 6 
C lassical D ancing 6 
Recreation Course 6

KISSICK.
7:00

10:20
11:30

1:45

H. A rt 5 
H. A rt 9 
H. A rt 8

M illinery  (Two Periods) 
H ouse D ecoration 
M ethods 
Sem inar

T2
G205

T2
T2

LAW LER.
8:10 Tr. Sch. 7 T hird  and F o u rth  G rade M ethods T4

LONG.
10:20 Tr. Sch. 5 P rim ary  M ethods T200

LONG, R. R.
7:00 
8:10 

10:20 
1 :45 
3:40 
5:00 
7:00

Phys. Ed. 5 
Phys. Ed. 3 
Phys. Ed. 2 
Phys. Ed. 16 
Phys. Ed. 13 
Phys. Ed. 22 
Phys. Ed. 23

P lay s  and Gam es 6 
L ig h t G ym nastics 6 
Applied A natom y 6 
Anthropom etry, etc. 104 
Playground Organization and Conduct 104 
A th le tics fo r Men
R ecreation  Course 6

McCRACKEN.
7:00
8:10

10:20

Ed. 41 
Ed. 12 
Ed. 29 
Ed. 23

M aster’s Thesis Course 
C u rren t M ovem ents in Social 
C u rren t Ed. T hough t 
Research in Education

114
Ed. 100 

100 
114



TEACHERS’ PROGRAMS. 55

H our. D esignation. D escription. Room.
M cCUNNIFP.

7:00 Ind. A. 10 El. Mech D raw ing G100
7:00 Ind. A. 17 El. Machine Design G100

10:20 P rin t. 2 Advanced P rin tin g G106
11:30 P rin t. 1 E lem en tary  P r in tin g G106
1:30 P rin t. 1 E lem en tary  P r in tin g G106

m c i n t o s h .
7:00 Dom. Sci. 1 E lem en tary  Cooking (Tw o P eriods) 5

10:20 Dom. Sci. 3 Adv. Cook, and Serv ing  (Tw o Periods) 5
M ILLER.

8:10 Soc. 20 The C onsum ption of W ea lth 20811:30 Soc. 28 P rin c ip les of Social P ro g re ss 208
MOONEY.

8:10 Tr. Sch. 8 F if th  and S ix th  G rade M ethods T201
MORGAN.

7:00 Span. 5 In te rm ed ia te  Spanish 3018:10 H igh  School
10:20 H igh  School
11:30 Span. 10 Advanced 300

P H IL L IP S , A. L.
7:00 Eng. 10 A m erican L ite ra tu re 2108:10 Eng. 13 T ennyson and B row ning 20311:30 Eng. 1 G ram m ar and  C om position 2101:45 Eng. 1 G ram m ar and Com position 108

P H IL L IP S , S. S.
8:10 Ed. 33 H is t  of Mod. El. Ed. G20510:20 R u ra l 1 Am. H ist. (H. S. C redit) 2101:45 Ed. 9 T heory and P rac tice  of T each ing G205

RANDOLPH.
7:00 Soc. 21 M ethods and A im s of O rganized So-cial W ork 208
8:10 Soc. 24 P rob lem s and M ethods, Child W el­

fa re 210
1:45 Soc. 3 Edu. Sociology 208

R E D IFE R .
8:10 Dom. Sc. 8 M ethods of T each ing  D S. G202

10:20 Dom. Sc. 5 H ousew ifery 5
SC H A R FEN STEIN .

10:20
SEXSON.

7:00
10:20
11:30

1:45
SHENCK.

7:00
8:10

10:20
11:30

SH R IB ER .
8:10

11:30
1:45

SH ULTIS.
7:00
8:10

10:20

SIBLEY.
8:10

SM ITH.
7:00
8:10

11:30
1:45

H. A rts M achine Sew ing (Two Periods) T2

Soc. 12 R u ra l Sociology 201
Soc. 3 Ed. Sociology 208
Soc. 3 Ed. Sociology 200
Soc. 12 R u ra l Sociology 100

Bk. Bdg. 1 E lem en tary G105
Bk. Bdg. 2 A dvanced G105
Bk. Bdg. 1 E lem en tary G105
Bk. Bdg. 2 A dvanced G105

Co. Sch. 6 C ounty School M ethods 102
Ed. 25 A dm in is tra tio n  of R u ra l Schools 102
Ed. 26 R u ra l School C urriculum 102

M ath. 8 M ethods in A rithm etic 205
M ath. 8a A rith m etic  fo r R u ra l T eachers (H. S.
Com. A rts,

C redit) 205
21, 22, 23 A ccounting 205

Tr. Sch. 6 P rim ary  M ethods T200

H ist. 6 H is to ry  of G erm any 104
H ist. 13 M ethods in H is to ry 104
H ist. 10 In d u s tr ia l  H isto ry 104
H ist. 9 Civics, N ational G overnm ent 104



56 THE STATE TEACHE

Hour, D esignation. Room.

SWEANY.
1:30
1:45

TOBEY.
7:00
8 :10 
1:45

W H ITE.
7:00
8:10

10:20
11:30

1:45
W ITHIN GTON.

7:00 
8:10  

10:20  
1 :45

W RIGHT.
7:00
8:10

11:30

H ist. 3

Read. 2
Read. 1
Read. 6
Read. 15 &

Com. A. 25
Com. A. 1
Com. A. 4
Com. A. 11
Com. A. 14

A g. 4
Ag. 3
Ag. 15
Ag. 5
Ag. 16

Ed. 34
Ed. 11
Ed. 11
Ed. 23

D escription.

H igh  School 
A m erican H isto ry

R eading  in the  G rades 
Evolution of Expression 
D ram atic In terpre ta tion  
By Conference

Com m ercial A rithm etic  
E lem en tary  S horthand  
Advanced Shorthand  
E lem en tary  T ypew riting  
A dvanced T y pew riting

School G ardening 
N a tu re  S tudy 
G eneral E ntom ology
E lem en tary  A g ricu ltu re  ——
E ntom ology Sem inar (B y A ppointm ent)

200

202
202
202
202

G201
G100
G100
G100
G100

L I 3 
L13 
L I 3 
L13

A m erican E ducation  
P rinc ip les of E ducation  
P rinc ip les of E ducation  
R esearch  in E ducation

100
101
100
114

P R OGR AM  FOR A D U L T  S T U D E N T S  S P E C I A L I Z I NG  IN T H E  
D E P A R T M E N T  OF C O U N T Y  S C HO O L S .

(H igh  School C redit Only.)
T im e

D esignation . D escription.
7:00 R u ra l 4 G eography
8:10 R u ra l 3 A rithm etic

10:20 R u ra l 1 H isto ry  and Civics
11:30 R u ra l 6 G eneral Science

1:45 R u ra l 2 G ram m ar and Com position
1:45 R u ra l 5 Physio logy  and H ygiene

N 0te—F o r add itional su b jec ts  in th e  D ep artm en t of County Schools 
c a rry in g  College credit, see th e  G eneral P rogram .

Teacher. Room.
Bell L7
S h u ltis 205
P h illip s 210
A bbott 1
K eatin g 210
M orse 300



INDEX.  57

INDEX.

Page
A

Admission - 14, 15
Advanced Standing................ 3, 14, 15
Agriculture ....................................... 49
Algebra ............................................... 34
Altitude ...............................................10
Announcements...................................3
Arithmetic ......................................... 34
Art ....................................................... 46

B
B uildings...............................................8
Biology ............................................... 31
Bionomics ...........................................31
B io tic s  24, 31
Bird Study...........................................31
Board of Trustees............................... 6
Bookbinding.......................................45
Botany .................................................49
Business Accounting.........................48

C
Calendar ............................................... 3
Campus ............................................. 10
Chemistry ......................................... 32
Child Study......................................... 22
Civics ..................  36
Climate ................................................. 8
Climatology ....................................... 33
Commercial A rt................................. 47
Cooking ............................................. 47
Conservatory..................................... 11
County Schools................................. 29

D
D an cin g ...............................................42
Diplomas and Degrees............... 16, 17
Domestic Science...............................47
Dramatics ...........................................38
Dressmaking ..................................... 48

Page
E

Economics ......................................... 35
Education, Courses in ..................... 23
English ............................................... 37
Entomology ....................................... 49
Esthetic Dancing...............................42
Equipment ........................................... 8
Excursions ........................................... 7
E xpenses 11, 21

F
Faculty ................................................. 4
F e e s ............................................... 11, 21
Fine and Applied Arts....................46
Folk Dancing..................................... 42
Foreign Languages........................... 39
French ................................................. 39

G
Gardening ......................................... 49
General Lectures ............................. I f
General Science.................   32
Geography ......................................... 33
Geology ............................................... 33
Geometry ........................................... 34
German ................................................39
Graduate College............................... 17
Graduation 14, 16
Grammar ........................................... 39
Greeley ............................................... 10
Greenhouse ....................................... 11
G ym nastics.........................................42

H
History ............................................... 36
History of the College....................... 9
Home Economics...............................47
Household Arts................................. 48

I
Industrial Arts................................... 44



58 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE.

Page
J

Junior College................................... 14

K
Kindergarten .....................................28

L
Lectures, G eneral....................... 11, 12
Library Science................................. 40
L iterary In terp reta tion ................... 38
L itera ture and E nglish ................... 37
Location of the College..................... 8

M
Major W ork.........................................16
Manual T ra in ing ............................... 44
M athematics ..................................... 34
Millinery .............................................48
Modern Languages........................... 39
M u s ic ................................................... 40

N
Non-Resident F aculty  6, 12

O
Organization of the College 12
Ornithology ....................................... 31

P
Painting ............................................. 46
Physical Geography......................... 33
Physical T ra in ing ............................. 42
Physics ............................................... 32
Playground G am es........................... 43
Political Science............................... 36
Practical A rts.....................................44
P r in t in g ...............................................44

Page
Program  of Courses......................... 50
Psychology .........................................22

R
Railroad R a te s ............................
R e a d in g ........................................
Required W ork............................
Residence, Minimum Terms of 
Rural Schools..............................

S
School Garden.....................................H
School G ardening............................. 49
Scope of the W ork............................. 9
Senior College................................... 16
S h o rth a n d ...........................................47
Sociology ........................................... 36
Spanish ............................................... 39
Story Telling.......................................27

T
Textiles ...............................................48
Theory and Practice of T eaching.23
Thesis ................................................. 20
Training D epartm ent....................... 26
T rigonom etry .....................................34
Trustees, Board o f........................... 6
Typewriting .......................................47

V
Vocational Education....................... 45

W
Woodwork ......................................... 44

Z
Zoology ................................................31

. .3 

.38 

.16 

.15 

.29










